
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

 

 

 

 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
  

Document Number: AS-IPC-01-000 

Date of Issue: 07. 08. 2017 

  

Aircraft Type: WT9 Dynamic LSA 

Model: Club 

Type Certificate Number: EASA.A.644 



 ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

 

Intentionally Left Blank



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page A 

RECORD OF REVISIONS 
 

Revision Date Description of revision Affected chapters 

Initial issue 07. 08. 2017 - All 

1 02. 05. 2018 Water thermostat alternative. Formal changes. All 

2 04. 07. 2019 
Added propeller KW-31 and towing equipment. Update and 
supplementation of content. Mistakes corrections. 

All 

3 29. 01. 2020 
ACL/NAV/POS lights alternative. Brake hoses connection update. 
Formal corrections. 

32-40, 33-40 

4 12. 06. 2020 
Added ELT Kannad Integra, fuel pressure sensor Kavlico, XPDR 
Garmin GTX 335, traffic information system AT-1, altitude encoder, 
antennas. Administrative corrections. 

11-30, 21-20, 24-60, 25-50, 
25-60, 27-10, 27-30, 27-50, 
28-20, 32-20, 32-40, 34-10, 
34-40, 34-50, 39-10, 55-20, 
55-40, 57-50, 57-60, 79-20, 
95-10 

5 24. 11. 2020 
Added simple Throttle controller. Supplemented information to canopy 
frame and substitute screw M3x10. 

52-10, 76-10 

6 28. 04. 2021 
Placards update. Option of throttle controller. Administrative 
corrections. 

11-30, 76-10 

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

  



 ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page B WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

Chapter Number Chapter Title Sub-chapter Number Sub-chapter Title 

11 PLACARDS AND MARKINGS 
11-20 

EXTERIOR PLACARDS AND 
MARKINGS 

11-30 
INTERIOR PLACARDS AND 
MARKINGS 

21 AIR CONDITIONING 
21-20 DISTRIBUTION 

21-40 HEATING 

23 COMMUNICATIONS 
23-10 SPEECH COMMUNICATIONS 

23-50 AUDIO INTEGRATING 

24 ELECTRICAL POWER 

24-30 DC GENERATION 

24-40 EXTERNAL POWER 

24-60 
DC ELECTRICAL LOAD 
DISTRIBUTION 

25 EQUIPMENT/FURNISHINGS 

25-10 FLIGHT COMPARTMENT 

25-50 CARGO COMPARTMENTS 

25-60 EMERGENCY 

27 FLIGHT CONTROLS 

27-10 AILERON AND ROLL TRIM 

27-20 RUDDER 

27-30 ELEVATOR AND PITCH TRIM 

27-50 FLAPS 

28 FUEL 
28-20 DISTRIBUTION 

28-40 INDICATING 

  



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page C 

Chapter Number Chapter Title Sub-chapter Number Sub-chapter Title 

31 
INDICATING / RECORDING 
SYSTEMS 

31-50 CENTRAL WARNING SYSTEMS 

32 LANDING GEAR 

32-10 MAIN GEAR 

32-20 NOSE GEAR 

32-40 WHEELS AND BRAKES 

32-50 STEERING 

33 LIGHTS 33-40 EXTERIOR LIGHTING 

34 NAVIGATION 

34-10 FLIGHT ENVIRONMENT DATA 

34-40 
INDEPENDENT POSITION 
DETERMINING 

34-50 
DEPENDENT POSITION 
DETERMINING 

39 
INSTRUMENT AND CONTROL 
PANELS 

39-10 
INSTRUMENT AND CONTROL 
PANELS 

39-30 ELECTRIC JUNCTION BOXES 

52 DOORS 52-10 CANOPY FRAME 

53 FUSELAGE 53-10 FUSELAGE STRUCTURE 

55 STABILIZERS 

55-10 HORIZONTAL STABILIZER 

55-20 ELEVATOR 

55-40 RUDDER 

56 WINDOWS 56-10 FLIGHT COMPARTMENT 

  



 ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page D WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Chapter Number Chapter Title Sub-chapter Number Sub-chapter Title 

57 WINGS 

57-20 OUTER WINGS 

57-40 LEADING EDGE DEVICES 

57-50 WING FLAPS 

57-60 AILERONS 

61 PROPELLERS 61-10 PROPELLER ASSEMBLY 

71 POWER PLANT 

71-10 COWLING 

71-20 ENGINE ATTACHMENT 

71-40 ATTACH FITTINGS 

71-60 AIR INTAKES 

71-70 ENGINE DRAINS 

75 ENGINE COOLING 75-20 ENGINE COOLING 

76 ENGINE CONTROLS 76-10 POWER CONTROL 

77 ENGINE INDICATING 77-40 ENGINE SENSORS 

78 EXHAUST 78-10 EXHAUST SYSTEM 

79 OIL 79-20 OIL SYSTEM 

95 OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT 95-10 TOWING EQUIPMENT 

 

  



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page E 

INTRODUCTION 

1. General 

The Illustrated Parts Catalogue (IPC) lists, describes and illustrates assemblies and parts of the aircraft. It is intended for use  

in identifying parts, and in illustrating assembly relationships. 

The IPC should not be used for assembly and/or disassembly purposes. Repair should be performed only by authorized personnel, 

using the appropriate technical publications. 

The IPC is a complementing document to the Aircraft Maintenance Manual (AMM). Use the Aircraft Maintenance Manual (AMM)  

for the removal and installation of parts on the aircraft. 

2. Structure of the Catalogue 

The IPC has three sections: Front section, Introduction and IPC Chapters. 

Front section includes: Title Page, Record of Revisions and Table of Contens. 

Introduction: Includes general information, explanation regarding catalogue content and ordering instructions. 

IPC Chapters: Catalogue is divided into chapters as specified by ATA 100 according to the systems of the aircraft.  

Example: 

 

Chapter (Wings)                 Sub-chapter (Flaps) 

Each chapter page contains the chapter/sub-chapter number and the title of chapter in upper section of page. In the lower section  

of page are page number and the revision of the page. 

3. Detailed Part List 

Each chapter/sub-chapter contains figure and table with a description below the appropriate figure - Detailed Part List (DPL). 

The DPL contains the item number, catalogue part number, the name of item (Description), quantity, validity  

(From/To Serial Number) and notice. Catalogue part number is the component identification number. 



 ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page F WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

4. Illustrations 

The illustrations are numbered chronologically in each chapter. The first illustration in each chapter starts with Figure XX-XX-01. 

Illustration gives an exploded view and assembled view. Where common items such as bolts, washers and nuts occur multiple times, 

only one example is shown. Each illustration is supplemented with a part list. 

5. Page Numbering 

The title page in each Chapter starts with Page 1. The first illustration is Page 2. The related parts list is Page 3. The second illustration 

page is Page 4 etc. 

6. Parts Ordering 

Spare parts can be ordered at www.aerospool.sk under “CONTACTS / SPAREPARTS OFFICE”. Download and fill up the Spare Parts 

Form and send to e-mail spareparts@aerospool.sk. 

Spare Parts Form incudes at least following information: 

• Billing Address 

• Shipping Address (if is not the same as the Billing Address) 

• VAT (if is registered) 

• Contact Person’s Name 

• Contact Person’s Phone 

• Aircraft S/N 

• Cat. Part Number 

• Quantity 

• Description / Note 

http://www.aerospool.sk/
mailto:spareparts@aerospool.sk


 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page G 

7. Abbreviations 

ADA Adapted 

AMM Aircraft Maintenance Manual 

ASSY Assembly  

DPL Detailed Part List 

Fig Figure  

FG Fixed Gear 

IPC Illustrated Part Catalogue 

L Left 

R Right 

LH Left Hand 

RH Right Hand 

LSA Light Sport Aircraft 

Rev Revision 

S/N Serial Number  

  

 

 

  



 ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page H WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 

 

Intentionally Left Blank



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 11 
PLACARDS AND MARKINGS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 11-1 

 

CHAPTER 

11-20 

EXTERIOR PLACARDS AND MARKINGS 
  



CHAPTER 11 
PLACARDS AND MARKINGS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 11-2 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Figure 11-20-01 Exterior Placards and Markings 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 11 
PLACARDS AND MARKINGS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 11-3 

 
Figure 11-20-02 Exterior Placards and Markings 



CHAPTER 11 
PLACARDS AND MARKINGS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 11-4 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D112000010 MANUFACTURER 2    

2 D112000020 PYRO EQUIPMENT 2    

3 D112000030 ELT LOCATION 2    

4 D112000040 RINGLET 7    

5 D112000050 SERIAL NUMBER 2    

6 D112000060 MAIN TYRES FILLING PRESSURE 2    

7 D112000070 NOSE TYRE FILLING PRESSURE 1    

8 D112000080 QUANTITY AND OIL TYPE 1    

9 D112000090 PYRO EQUIPMENT LOCATION 1    

10 D112000100 NO STEP 1 4    

11 D112000110 NO STEP 2 2    

12 D112000120 QUANTITY AND FUEL TYPE 2    

13 D112000130 ARROW 9    

14 D112000140 NO PUSH 8    

15 - - -    

16 D112000160 AIRCRAFT LIFT POINTS 3    

17 D112000170 BLOW-DOWN TANKS 4    

18 D112000180 REGISTER MARK LEFT 1    

19 D112000190 REGISTER MARK RIGHT 1    

20 D112000220 REGISTER MARK WING 1    

21 D112000200 FLAG LEFT 1    

22 D112000210 FLAG RIGHT 1    

23 D112000230 WEAK LINK 2   Tow version only 

       

       
 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 11 
PLACARDS AND MARKINGS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 11-5 

 

CHAPTER 

11-30 

INTERIOR PLACARDS AND MARKINGS 
 

 
  



CHAPTER 11 
PLACARDS AND MARKINGS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 11-6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 
Figure 11-30-01 Interior Placards and Markings - to S/N 20005 Inclusive (1 of 2) 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 11 
PLACARDS AND MARKINGS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 11-7 

 
Figure 11-30-01 Interior Placards and Markings - from S/N 21001 (2 of 2)  



CHAPTER 11 
PLACARDS AND MARKINGS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 11-8 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D112000130 ARROW 3    

2 D113000010 OPERATION LIMITS 1    

3 D113100020 LH D1000 1    

4 D113200020 RH D1000 1    

5 D113000030 CHECK LIGHTS 1 1    

6 D113000040 TEST 1    

7 
D113000050a AIRSPEEDS IAS (kts) 

1   Airspeed is an option 
D113000200a AIRSPEEDS IAS (km/h) 

8 D113000060 IGNITION 1    

9 D113000070 COMPASS COMPENSATING TABLE 1    

10 D113000080 REGISTRATION MARKS 1    

11 D113000090 THROTTLE CONTROL 1    

12 D113000100 CHOKE 1    

13 D113000110 CARBURATORS PREHEATING 1    

14 D113000120 MASTER SWITCH 1    

15 D113000130 IGNITION BOX 1    

16 D113000140 RESCUE SYSTEM 1    

17 D113000150 CABIN HEATING 1    

18 D113000160 CABIN VENTILATION 1 1    

19 D113000170 SWITCHES 1 1  20005  

20 D113000180 CIRCUIT-BREAKERS 1 1  20005  

21 D113000190 PEDALS ADJUSTMENT 2    

22 D113000210 CANOPY OPENING 1    

23 D113000220 REAR BAGGAGE 2    

24 D11300100A PRODUCT ID  1    

25 D11300200A REGISTRATION MARKS 1    

26 D113000230 CABIN VENTILATION OPEN 2    

27 D113000240 CABIN VENTILATION CLOSE 2    

28 D113000250 CABIN VENTILATION 2 2    

29 D113000260 FLAPS 0 1    

30 D113000270 FLAPS 1 1    



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 11 
PLACARDS AND MARKINGS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 11-9 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

31 D113000280 FLAPS 2 1    

32 D113000290 FLAPS 3 1    

33 D113000400 ROLL TRIM 1    

34 D113000410 PITCH TRIM 1    

35 D113000310 PARKING BRAKE 1    

36 D113000320 FULL BRAKING 1    

37 D113000330 HEADSET CONNECTION 1    

38 D113000350 CIRCUIT-BREAKERS 7  1    

39 D113000430 CIRCUIT-BREAKERS 8 1    

40 D113000360 DO NOT LOAD 4    

41 D113000380 ELT REMOTE CONTROL 1    

42 N3254-002 WASHER 4,3 Zn 8   DIN9021 4,3 100HV A2K 

43 N3341-009 RIVET 4x16 8   DIN7337B 4x16 AL/ST A1P 

44 D113000370 SPARE 1    

45 D113000420 BAGGAGE TIE-DOWN 4    

46 D113000390 FRONT BAGGAGE  2    

47 D113000440 OPERATION FLUIDS 1    

48 D113000450 SIGN ʺAIRBOXʺ 1    

49 D113000530 CIRCUIT-BREAKERS 3 1 21001   

50 D113000470 SWITCH 2 1 21001   

51 D113000500 FUEL PUMP 1 21001   

52 - - -    

53 - - -    

54 D113000490 CIRCUIT-BREAKERS 9 1 21001   

55 - - -    

56 D113000510 BRAKE     

       

       

       

       

 



CHAPTER 11 
PLACARDS AND MARKINGS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 11-10 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Figure 11-30-02 Interior Placards and Markings – Tow Version  



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 11 
PLACARDS AND MARKINGS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 11-11 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D112000130 ARROW 3    

2 D113000010 OPERATION LIMITS 1    

3 D113100020 LH D1000 1    

4 D113200020 RH D1000 1    

5 D113000030 CHECK LIGHTS 1 1    

6 D113000040 TEST 1    

7 
D113000050 AIRSPEEDS IAS (kts) 

1   Airspeed is an option 
D113000200 AIRSPEEDS IAS (km/h) 

8 D113000060 IGNITION 1    

9 D113000070 COMPASS COMPENSATING TABLE 1    

10 D113000080 REGISTRATION MARKS 1    

11 D113000090 THROTTLE CONTROL 1    

12 D113000100 CHOKE 1    

13 D113000110 CARBURATORS PREHEATING 1    

14 D113000120 MASTER SWITCH 1    

15 D113000130 IGNITION BOX 1    

16 D113000140 RESCUE SYSTEM 1    

17 D113000150 CABIN HEATING 1    

18 D113000160 CABIN VENTILATION 1 1    

19 - - -    

20 - - -    

21 D113000190 PEDALS ADJUSTMENT 2    

22 D113000210 CANOPY OPENING 1    

23 D113000220 REAR BAGGAGE 2    

24 D11300100A PRODUCT ID LSA 1    

25 D11300200A REGISTRATION MARKS 1    

26 D113000230 CABIN VENTILATION OPEN 2    

27 D113000240 CABIN VENTILATION CLOSE 2    

28 D113000250 CABIN VENTILATION 2 2    

29 D113000260 FLAPS 0 1    

30 D113000270 FLAPS 1 1    



CHAPTER 11 
PLACARDS AND MARKINGS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 11-12 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

31 D113000280 FLAPS 2 1    

32 D113000290 FLAPS 3 1    

33 D113000400 ROLL TRIM 1    

34 D113000410 PITCH TRIM 1    

35 D113000310 PARKING BRAKE 1    

36 D113000320 FULL BRAKING 1    

37 D113000330 PILOTS HEADSET CONNECTION 1    

38 D113000350 CIRCUIT-BREAKERS 7  1    

39 D113000430 CIRCUIT-BREAKERS 8 1    

40 D113000360 DO NOT LOAD 4    

41 D113000380 ELT REMOTE CONTROL 1    

42 N3254-002 WASHER 4,3 Zn 8   DIN9021 4,3 100HV A2K 

43 N3341-009 RIVET 4x16 8   DIN7337B 4x16 AL/ST A1P 

44 - - -    

45 D113000420 BAGGAGE TIE-DOWN 4    

46 D113000390 FRONT BAGGAGE  2    

47 D113000440 OPERATION FLUIDS 1    

48 D113000450 SIGN ʺAIRBOXʺ 1    

49 - - -    

50 D113000470 SWITCH 2 1    

51 D113000500 FUEL PUMP 1    

52 D113000460 CAMERA 2    

53 D113000480 TOW RELEASE 1    

54 D113000490 CIRCUIT-BREAKERS 9 1    

55 D113000340 CIRCUIT-BREAKERS 2 1    

56 D113000510 BRAKE 1    

57 D113000520 TOWING LIMITS 1    

       

       

       



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 21 
AIR CONDITIONING 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 21-1 

CHAPTER 

21-20 

DISTRIBUTION 
  



CHAPTER 21 
AIR CONDITIONING 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 21-2 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 
Figure 21-20-01 Distribution - Venting 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 21 
AIR CONDITIONING 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 21-3 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D212000020 VENT HANDLE 1    

2 ASN3913-001.0370 AIR HOSE 51-53,6 1   NTC UNIV9 0272051 

3 N3211-002 HEXAGON NUT M5 Zn 1   DIN439B M5 04 A2K 

4 N3211-003 HEXAGON NUT M6 Zn 2   DIN439B M6 04 A2K 

5 N3222-001 HEXAGON NUT M3 Zn 1   DIN985 M3 8 A2K 

6 N3264-003 SERRATED WASHER 6,4 Zn 1   DIN6798J 6,4 FSt A2K 

7 N3252-006 SHIM RING 6x12x0,5 A2 1   DIN988 6x12x0,5 A2 

8 N4310-006 HOSE CLAMP 40-60x9 2   DIN3017-1A 40-60x9 W2 B 

9 N3190-001 BOWDEN CABLE SCREW M6 1    

10 N3752-001 BOWDEN ENDING 1   KCK 42425 

11 N3540-001 CABLE END FITTING M3 1   KAVAN 1408 

12 N3191-001 RC MODEL SCREW M3 1   KAVAN 0130A 

13 N4510-102 MECHANICALLY CONTROLLER 1   GAMMA 106-1001-AR-7 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       



CHAPTER 21 
AIR CONDITIONING 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 21-4 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 

Figure 21-20-02 Distribution - Venting   



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 21 
AIR CONDITIONING 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 21-5 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D212000010 VENT FLAP KNOB 2    

2 N3145-003 SET SCREW M4x8 2   DIN913 M4x8 45H 002 

3 N6141-001 BALL VENT 2   AVEO AVE-BVSLV-150 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       



CHAPTER 21 
AIR CONDITIONING 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 21-6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 

Intentionally Left Blank



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 21 
AIR CONDITIONING 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 21-7 

 

CHAPTER 

21-40 

HEATING 
  



CHAPTER 21 
AIR CONDITIONING 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 21-8 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Figure 21-40-01 Heating 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 21 
AIR CONDITIONING 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 21-9 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D21400100A SHROUD ARKTIK  1    

2 D214000010 DEFLECTOR-LAMINATE 1    

3 D214000020 AIR DEFLECTOR 1    

4 D214000030 DISTANCE TUBE 6x1-6,5 2    

5 D214000040 BOWDEN ANCHOR 1    

6 N3611-003 HANDLE M5 SHORTENED 1   GAMMA 165-172-306 

7 D21400400A FLAP TROPIC 1    

8 ASN3913-001.0075 AIR HOSE 51-53,6 1   NTC UNIV9 0272051 

9 ASN3913-001.0160 AIR HOSE 51-53,6 1   NTC UNIV9 0272051 

10 ASN4311-001.0500 PERFORATED STEEL BAND 10 2   OETIKER PG 17400081 

11 N3112-003 BOLT M5x18 Cd 3   LN 9037-05 018 

12 N3112-007 BOLT M6x20 Cd 1   LN 9037-06 020 

13 N3225-001 SELF-LOCKING NUT M4 Zn 2   FABORY 13100040001 

14 N3211-002 HEXAGON NUT M5 Zn 1   DIN439B M5 04 A2K 

15 N3222-001 HEXAGON NUT M3 Zn 1   DIN985 M3 8 A2K 

16 N3227-002 NUT M5 Cd 3   LN 9348-05 

17 N3227-003 NUT M6 Cd 1   LN 9348-06 

18 N3250-005 WASHER 5,3 Zn 3   DIN125A 5,3 140HV A2A 

19 N3250-007 WASHER 6,4 Zn 1   DIN125A 6,4 200HV A2A 

20 N3254-008 WASHER 6,4 Zn 2   DIN9021 6,4 100HV A2K 

21 N4310-006 HOSE CLAMP 40-60x9 4   DIN3017-1A 40-60x9 W2 B 

22 N3752-001 BOWDEN ENDING 1   KCK 42425 

23 N4311-002 HOSE CLAMP - LOCK 2   OETIKER PG 17400002 

24 N3540-001 CABLE END FITTING M3 1   KAVAN 1408 

25 N3191-001 RC MODEL SCREW M3 1   KAVAN 0130A 



CHAPTER 21 
AIR CONDITIONING 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 21-10 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

26 N4510-102 MECHANICALLY CONTROLLER 1   GAMMA 106-1001-AR-7 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 23 
COMMUNICATIONS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 23-1 

 

CHAPTER 

23-10 

SPEECH COMMUNICATIONS 



CHAPTER 23 
COMMUNICATIONS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 23-2 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Figure 23-10-01 Speech Communication 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 23 
COMMUNICATIONS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 23-3 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 N3135-011 SCREW M4x20 Zn 4   DIN965H M4x20 4.8 A2K 

2 N3227-001 NUT M4 Cd 4   LN 9348-04 

3 N3254-002 WASHER 4,3 Zn 4   DIN9021 4,3 100HV A2K 

4 N7350-001 ANTENNA 1   RAMI AV-17 

5 N4316-201 SLEEVE PA66 3 1   FIX&FASTEN CC-3 

6 N4331-351 ALUMINUM TAPE 50,8 4   3M 3311 45 m - 600 mm 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

 



CHAPTER 23 
COMMUNICATIONS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 23-4 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Intentionally Left Blank   



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 23 
COMMUNICATIONS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 23-5 

 

CHAPTER 

23-50 

AUDIO INTEGRATING 
 

  



CHAPTER 23 
COMMUNICATIONS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 23-6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 
Figure 23-50-01 Audio Integrating 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 23 
COMMUNICATIONS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 23-7 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D235001010 HOLDER 4 1    

2 N2933-011 PUSH-BUTTON SWITCH 1 P 2   MIYAMA DS412SCHWARZ 

3 N3130-001 BOLT M4x12 4   NFE25-129 M4x12 A2 

4 N3230-002 RIVNUT M4 Zn 4   ARCUS 39057-4030 

5 N2926-004 HEADPHONE CONNECTOR 2   SWITCHCRAFT 12B 

6 N2926-003 HEADPHONE CONNECTOR 2   SWITCHCRAFT S-12B 

7 N2955-004 INSULATING FRONT WASHER 4   PS ENGINEE.475-003-0001 

8 N2955-003 INSULATING BACK WASHER 4   PS ENGINEE.475-003-0002 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       



CHAPTER 23 
COMMUNICATIONS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 23-8 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 

Intentionally Left Blank 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 24 
ELECTRICAL POWER 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 24-1 

 

CHAPTER 

24-30 

DC GENERATION 



CHAPTER 24 
ELECTRICAL POWER 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 24-2 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Figure 24-30-01 DC Generation 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 24 
ELECTRICAL POWER 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 24-3 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D24300200A ACCUMULATOR HOLDER 1    

2 D243001010 ACCUMULATOR COVER 1    

3 D243001020 HEAT PROTECTION 1    

4 N3112-007 BOLT M6x20 Cd 3   LN 9037-06 020 

5 N3112-014 BOLT M6x36 Cd 1   LN 9037-06 036 

6 N3112-003 BOLT M5x18 Cd 1   LN 9037-05 018 

7 N3110-003 BOLT M4x10 Zn 1   DIN933 M4x10 8.8 A2A 

8 N3112-002 BOLT M5x15 Cd 2   LN 9037-05 015 

9 N3112-009 BOLT M6x25 Cd 2   LN 9037-06 025 

10 N3227-003 NUT M6 Cd 6   LN 9348-06 

11 N3227-002 NUT M5 Cd 3   LN 9348-05 

12 N3250-007 WASHER 6,4 Zn 6   DIN125A 6,4 200HV A2A 

13 N3254-008 WASHER 6,4 Zn 6   DIN9021 6,4 100HV A2K 

14 N3254-004 WASHER 5,3 Zn 6   DIN9021 5,3 100HV A2K 

15 N3254-002 WASHER 4,3 Zn 1   DIN9021 4,3 100HV A2K 

16 N3262-002 SPRING WASHER 4 Zn 1   DIN127B 4 FSt A2A 

17 
N4620-001 ACCUMULATOR 12V 17Ah 

1 
  CSB GP12170 

N4620-012 ACCUMULATOR 12V 20Ah   CSB GP12200, tow version 

18 N5222-001 RECTIFIER REGULATOR 1   ROTAX 965349 

19 D243001030 WASHER 6,4x20x6 AL 1    

       

       

       

       

       

  



CHAPTER 24 
ELECTRICAL POWER 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 24-4 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 
Figure 24-30-02 DC Generation 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 24 
ELECTRICAL POWER 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 24-5 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 N4620-002 ACCUMULATOR 2   DYNON SV-BAT-320 

2 N3130-001 BOLT M4x12 4   NFE25-129 M4x12 A2 

3 N3227-001 NUT M4 Cd 4   LN 9348-04 

4 N3250-004 WASHER 4,3 Zn 4   DIN125A 4,3 140HV A2A 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

   



CHAPTER 24 
ELECTRICAL POWER 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 24-6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 

Intentionally Left Blank 

 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 24 
ELECTRICAL POWER 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 24-7 

 

CHAPTER 

24-40 

EXTERNAL POWER 



CHAPTER 24 
ELECTRICAL POWER 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 24-8 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Figure 24-40-01 External Power 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 24 
ELECTRICAL POWER 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 24-9 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 N2926-001 12V PLUG 1    

2 N3112-003 BOLT M5x18 Cd 2   LN 9037-05 018 

3 N3227-002 NUT M5 Cd 2   LN 9348-05 

4 N3254-004 WASHER 5,3 Zn 4   DIN9021 5,3 100HV A2K 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

  



CHAPTER 24 
ELECTRICAL POWER 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 24-10 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 

Intentionally Left Blank 

 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 24 
ELECTRICAL POWER 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 24-11 

 

CHAPTER 

24-60 

DC ELECTRICAL LOAD DISTRIBUTION 
  



CHAPTER 24 
ELECTRICAL POWER 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 24-12 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Figure 24-60-01 DC Electrical Load Distribution  



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 24 
ELECTRICAL POWER 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 24-13 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 N3112-008 BOLT M6x22 Cd 1   LN 9037-06 022 

2 N3227-003 NUT M6 Cd 1   LN 9348-06 

3 N3250-007 WASHER 6,4 Zn 1   DIN125A 6,4 200HV A2A 

4 N3254-008 WASHER 6,4 Zn 1   DIN9021 6,4 100HV A2K 

5 N2930-002 FUSE 1    

6 N2916-501 ELECTROMAGNETIC RELAY 1    

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

  



CHAPTER 24 
ELECTRICAL POWER 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 24-14 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 
Figure 24-60-02 DC Electrical Load Distribution  



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 24 
ELECTRICAL POWER 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 24-15 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D246003010 COVER 1    

2 N3112-008 BOLT M6x22 Cd 1   LN 9037-06 022 

3 N3112-025 BOLT M6x34 Cd 1   LN 9037-06 034 

4 N3227-003 NUT M6 Cd 2   LN 9348-06 

5 N3226-002 NUT M6 Zn 2   SCHEMPP-HIRTH L01-0638 

6 N3250-007 WASHER 6,4 Zn 2   DIN125A 6,4 200HV A2A 

7 N3254-008 WASHER 6,4 Zn 2   DIN9021 6,4 100HV A2K 

8 N3252-006 SHIM RING 6x12x0,5 A2 2   DIN988 6x12x0,5 A2 

9 N2916-101 STARTER RELAY 1    

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

  



CHAPTER 24 
ELECTRICAL POWER 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 24-16 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 

Intentionally Left Blank 

 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 25 
EQUIPMENT / FURNISHINGS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 25-1 

 

CHAPTER 

25-10 

FLIGHT COMPARTMENT 
  



CHAPTER 25 
EQUIPMENT / FURNISHINGS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 25-2 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Figure 25-10-01 Flight Compartment  



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 25 
EQUIPMENT / FURNISHINGS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 25-3 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D251000030 TUNNEL COVER 1    

2 D25100500A UPHOLSTERED ARMREST 1    

3 D25120200A UPHOLSTERED SIDEWALL RIGHT 1    

4 D25100300A UPHOLSTERED SEAT 2    

5 N3112-018 BOLT M8x32 Cd 4   LN 9037-08 032 

6 N3130-001 BOLT M4x12 8   NFE25-129 A2 

7 N3227-004 NUT M8 Cd 4   LN 9348-08 

8 N3254-010 WASHER 8,4 Zn 8   DIN9021 8,4 100HV A2K 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

 



CHAPTER 25 
EQUIPMENT / FURNISHINGS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 25-4 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Figure 25-10-02 Flight Compartment  



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 25 
EQUIPMENT / FURNISHINGS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 25-5 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D25110100A LEFT LOWERED SEATER  1    

2 D25120100A RIGHT LOWERED SEATER  1    

3 D251000010 WASHER 8x20x4 4    

4 N3112-018 BOLT M8x32 Cd 4   LN 9037-08 032 

5 D25100400A CARPET 1    

6 D25110200A UPHOLSTERED SIDEWALL LEFT 1    

7 N3130-003 BOLT M5x12 12   NFE25-129 M5x12 A2 

8 

N3420-010 SEAT BELTS BLACK  

2   Colour is an option 

N3420-011 SEAT BELTS DARKGREY 

N3420-012 SEAT BELTS TAN 

N3420-013 SEAT BELTS BLUE 

N3420-014 SEAT BELTS CRUISER GREY 

N3420-015 SEAT BELTS DOVE GREY 

N3420-016 SEAT BELTS BEIGE 

N3420-017 SEAT BELTS SILVER 

N3420-018 SEAT BELTS LIGHT GREY 

N3420-019 SEAT BELTS LLAMA 

N3420-020 SEAT BELTS CHAMOIS 

N3420-021 SEAT BELTS BROWN 

N3420-022 SEAT BELTS OCHRE BROWN 

N3420-023 SEAT BELTS PAMPAS 

N3420-024 SEAT BELTS PORT 

N3420-025 SEAT BELTS DARK GREEN 

N3420-026 SEAT BELTS SKY BLUE 

N3420-027 SEAT BELTS ASPHALT 

N3420-028 SEAT BELTS RED 

N3420-029 SEAT BELTS SLATE GREY 

N3420-030 SEAT BELTS BLUE JAY 

N3420-031 SEAT BELTS BURGUNDY 

N3420-032 SEAT BELTS LIGHT BRONZE 
  



CHAPTER 25 
EQUIPMENT / FURNISHINGS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 25-6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 

Intentionally Left Blank 

 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 25 
EQUIPMENT / FURNISHINGS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 25-7 

 

CHAPTER 

25-50 

CARGO COMPARTMENTS 
  



CHAPTER 25 
EQUIPMENT / FURNISHINGS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 25-8 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 
Figure 25-50-01 Cargo Compartments 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 25 
EQUIPMENT / FURNISHINGS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 25-9 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D25500100A HEADSET HOLDER 2    

2 D25500200A BAGGAGE LUG REAR 4    

3 D255000010 BAGGAGE LUG WASHER 4    

4 N3130-001 BOLT M4x12 8   NFE25-129 M4x12 A2 

5 N3230-002 RIVNUT M4 8   ARCUS 39057-4030 

6 N3222-005 HEXAGON NUT M5 Zn 8   DIN985 M5 8 A2K 

7 N3250-005 WASHER 5,3 Zn 8   DIN125A 5,3 140HV A2A 

8 N3625-001 CARGO ANCHORS  4   23,5 

9 N3344-003 RIVET 4,8x9,5 8   FABORY 33610.048.009 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

  



CHAPTER 25 
EQUIPMENT / FURNISHINGS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 25-10 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 

Intentionally Left Blank 

 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 25 
EQUIPMENT / FURNISHINGS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 25-11 

 

CHAPTER 

25-60 

EMERGENCY 
  



CHAPTER 25 
EQUIPMENT / FURNISHINGS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 25-12 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Figure 25-60-01 Emergency – Parachute System and ELT  



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 25 
EQUIPMENT / FURNISHINGS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 25-13 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D25600700A ANCHORING EYE EPS 2    

2 D256010010 COVER CONSOLE 1    

3 D256010020 GRIP COVER 1    

4 D256010030 PIN 5-28,5 1    

5 D256010040 TORSION SPRING 1    

6 D256001020 PARACHUTE SUPPORT 1    

7 D256003010 REFLECTIVE SURFACE 1    

8 N6110-001 EPS MAGNUM 601 S-LSA KIT 1    

9 - - -    

10 
N7340-101 TRANSMITTER ELT ASSY 1   KANNAD Compact 

N7340-110 TRANSMITTER KANNAD KIT 1   KANNAD Integra 

11 N7356-003 ANTENNA 1   RAMI AV-200 

12 N3136-001 SCREW M5x16 2   DIN7991 M5x16 A3 

13 N3227-003 NUT M6 Cd 4   LN 9348-06 

14 N3222-012 HEXAGON NUT M10 Zn 4   DIN985 M10 5 A3K 

15 N3510-005 PRESSING CLIPS 4,6-5,0 1   TOST 217286 

16 N3254-008 WASHER 6,4 Zn 2   DIN9021 6,4 100HV A2K 

17 N3250-007 WASHER 6,4 Zn 4   DIN125A 6,4 200HV A2A 

18 N3254-011 WASHER 10 Zn 4   DIN9021 10 100HV A2K 

19 N4316-001 SLEEVE 72-78 1   KOŇAŘÍK 12007278 

20 N3721-001 ROPE 4    

21 N3250-005 WASHER 5,3 Zn 1   DIN125A 5,3 140HV A2A 

22 N3315-003 SPLIT PIN 1,6x12 Zn 1   DIN94 1,6x12 St A2A 

23 N2941-001 CU COIL WIRE 0,5 1   IEC60317-13 0,5 

24 N4215-001 RED SEAL 9 1   KOBASEAL GP_9_RED 

  



CHAPTER 25 
EQUIPMENT / FURNISHINGS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 25-14 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

25 N3130-002 BOLT M4x16 4   NFE25-129 M4x16 A2 

26 N3227-001 NUT M4 Cd 4   LN 9348-04 

27 N3254-002 WASHER 4,3 Zn 4   DIN9021 4,3 100HV A2K 

28 N3250-004 WASHER 4,3 Zn 4   DIN125A 4,3 140HV A2A 

29 N2430-001 PUR FOAM 50 1   MOLITAN CME-35 35 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 25 
EQUIPMENT / FURNISHINGS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 25-15 

 
Figure 25-60-02 Emergency – EPS Magnum 601 S-LSA 



CHAPTER 25 
EQUIPMENT / FURNISHINGS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 25-16 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 N6110-002 PARACHUTE 1    

2 N6110-003 ACTUATOR WITH ROCKET 1    

3 N6110-004 MAIN STRAP 2    

4 N6110-006 CARABINER 1    

5 N6110-005 STABILITY STRAP 1    

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 27 
FLIGHT CONTROLS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 27-1 

 

CHAPTER 

27-10 

AILERON AND ROLL TRIM 
  



CHAPTER 27 
FLIGHT CONTROLS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 27-2 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Figure 27-10-01 Aileron and Roll Trim – Control System 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 27 
FLIGHT CONTROLS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 27-3 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D27100100A PUSH-ROD 1 2    

2 D27100200A PUSH-ROD 2 2    

3 D27100300A PUSH-ROD 3 2    

4 D27100400A BELLCRANK 2    

5 D271000060 WASHER 6,4x10x1,6 A2 8    

6 - - -    

7 D27101900A TRIM CONTROL ROLL 1    

8 D90300002A GROUND WIRE 2    

9 D90300003A GROUND WIRE 2    

10 D90300006A GROUND WIRE 2    

11 D90300022A GROUND WIRE 2    

12 N3113-003 BOLT M6x25 Zn4 2   ONL3120.15 M6x25 L-ROL.7 

13 N3112-011 BOLT M6x28 Cd 4   LN 9037-06 028 

14 N3112-014 BOLT M6x36 Cd 2   LN 9037-06 036 

15 N3210-008 HEXAGON NUT M6 Zn 8   DIN934 M6 8 A2K 

16 N3227-003 NUT M6 Cd 8   LN 9348-06 

17 N3224-001 CASTLE NUT M6 Zn4 2   LDN3210.25 M6 ZN4 

18 N3250-004 WASHER 4,3 Zn 2   DIN125A 4,3 140HV A2A 

19 N3250-007 WASHER 6,4 Zn 8   DIN125A 6,4 200HV A2A 

20 N3264-003 SERRATED WASHER 6,4 Zn 8   DIN6798J 6,4 FSt A2K 

21 N3252-006 SHIM RING 6x12x0,5 A2 10   DIN988 6x12x0,5 A2 

22 N4310-010 HOSE CLAMP 12x9 2   DIN3017-2B1 12x9 W1 A3A 

23 ASN3335-001 INDUSTRIAL SAFETY PINS 2   1,3x23 

24 N3750-401 ROD END BEARING 10   MÄDLER 63250600 

25 N2933-020 ROCKER SWITCHES 1   MARQUARDT 1839.1407 



CHAPTER 27 
FLIGHT CONTROLS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 27-4 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

26 N3112-024 BOLT M6x38 Cd 2   LN 9037-06 038 

27 D27102200A SLEEVE FLANGE 2    

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 27 
FLIGHT CONTROLS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 27-5 

Figure 27-10-02 Aileron and Roll Trim – Control System 



CHAPTER 27 
FLIGHT CONTROLS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 27-6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D27101000A CONNECTING PUSH-ROD 1    

2 D27110900B CONTROL STICK LH  1    

3 D27120900B CONTROL STICK RH  1    

4 D27111100B HANDLE WITH SHAKER LH 1    

5 D27121100B HANDLE RH 1    

6 D27100800A TORSION TUBE  1    

7 D271000040 FRONT PART OF BUSHING 2    

8 D271000050 AFT PART OF BUSHING 2    

9 D271000030 BOLT M6x22 10.9 4    

10 D90300001A GROUND WIRE 3    

11 D90300005A GROUND WIRE 1    

12 D90300004A GROUND WIRE 1    

13 N3146-005 SET SCREW M4x10 2   DIN914 M4x10 A2 

14 N3110-010 BOLT M6x16 Zn 2   DIN933 M6x16 8.8 A2K 

15 N3112-010 BOLT M6x26 Cd 4   LN 9037-06 026 

16 N3111-007 BOLT M6x45 Zn 4   DIN931 M6x45 8.8 A2K 

17 N3112-016 BOLT M6x46 Cd 2   LN 9037-06 046 

18 N3210-008 HEXAGON NUT M6 Zn 6   DIN934 M6 8 A2K 

19 N3227-003 NUT M6 Cd 6   LN 9348-06 

20 N3250-007 WASHER 6,4 Zn 3   DIN125A 6,4 200HV A2A 

21 N3252-006 SHIM RING 6x12x0,5 A2 11   DIN988 6x12x0,5 A2 

22 N3254-008 WASHER 6,4 Zn 4   DIN9021 6,4 100HV A2K 

23 N3264-003 SERRATED WASHER 6,4 Zn 12   DIN6798J 6,4 FSt A2K 

24 N3750-401 ROD END BEARING 4   MÄDLER 63250600 

25 N2933-011 PUSH-BUTTON SWITCH 1 P 2   MIYAMA DS412SCHWARZ 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 27 
FLIGHT CONTROLS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 27-7 

 

CHAPTER 

27-20 

RUDDER 



CHAPTER 27 
FLIGHT CONTROLS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 27-8 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Figure 27-20-01 Rudder – Control System 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 27 
FLIGHT CONTROLS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 27-9 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D272000050 DISTANCE TUBE 8x1-8,5 2    

2 N3611-003 HANDLE M5 SHORTENED 2   GAMMA 165-172-306 

3 D272100060 BRACKET LH 1    

4 D272200060 BRACKET RH 1    

5 D272000090 DISTANCE TUBE 6x0,5-15 2    

6 D272000070 ROD M5-42 A2 2   M5 

7 D272000100 WASHER 5,3x15x1 2    

8 D272000110 STEEL ROPE 1,2 4    

9 D90300007A GROUND WIRE 2    

10 N3112-008 BOLT M6x22 Cd 2   LN 9037-06 022 

11 N3110-003 BOLT M4x10 Zn 2   DIN933 M4x10 8.8 A2A 

12 N3222-002 HEXAGON NUT M4 Zn 2   DIN985 M4 8 A2K 

13 N3210-006 HEXAGON NUT M5 Zn 2   DIN934 M5 8 A2K 

14 N3227-002 NUT M5 Cd 2   LN 9348-05 

15 N3211-003 HEXAGON NUT M6 Zn 8   DIN439B M6 04 A2K 

16 N3227-003 NUT M6 Cd 2   LN 9348-06 

17 N3250-004 WASHER 4,3 Zn 2   DIN125A 4,3 140HV A2A 

18 N3254-004 WASHER 5,3 Zn 2   DIN9021 5,3 100HV A2K 

19 N3264-003 SERRATED WASHER 6,4 Zn 4   DIN6798J 6,4 FSt A2K 

20 N3250-007 WASHER 6,4 Zn 2   DIN125A 6,4 200HV A2A 

21 N3745-003 THIMBLE 3,1-4,0 2   TOST 222350 

22 N3510-003 PRESSING CLIPS 3,0-3,2 2   TOST 217283 

23 N2950-112 HEAT-SHRINKABLE TUBING 2   POS 12,7-6,4 BLACK 

24 N3720-002 STEEL ROPE 2,5 2   ISO2020-1 3,2 St VZ -4200 

25 N4316-301 SLEEVE 3 2   FIX&FASTEN KTCC-3 



CHAPTER 27 
FLIGHT CONTROLS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 27-10 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

26 N2951-001 BINDING SPIRAL 4   EBACH WSN-3 

27 N3752-001 BOWDEN ENDING 4   KCK 42425 

28 N3190-001 BOWDEN CABLE SCREW M6 4    

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 27 
FLIGHT CONTROLS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 27-11 

Figure 27-20-02 Rudder – Control System 



CHAPTER 27 
FLIGHT CONTROLS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 27-12 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D27210300A TORSION TUBE 2 FG 1    

2 D27220300A TORSION TUBE 1 FG 1    

3 D27220400A OUTER PEDAL FG RH 1    

4 D27210500A INNER PEDAL FG LH 1    

5 D27220500A INNER PEDAL FG RH 1    

6 D27210400A OUTER PEDAL FG LH 1    

7 D272001040 PIN 8-36 4    

8 D272101050 SPRING LH 2    

9 D272201050 SPRING RH 2    

10 D272101010 CONSOLE LH 2    

11 D272201010 CONSOLE RH 2    

12 D272001020 BUSHING 6x20-18x2 4    

13 D272001030 ADJUSTABLE ROLL 4    

14 D271000060 WASHER 6,4x10x1,6 A2 4    

15 D272000080 PIN 6-18 2    

16 D272000020 EYE BOLT 2    

17 D272000030 CONNECTING NUT 2    

18 D272200010 FORK BOLT RH 2    

19 D272000040 DISTANCE TUBE 8x1-4,5 2    

20 D90300008A GROUND WIRE 1    

21 N3112-004 BOLT M5x20 Cd 2   LN 9037-05 020 

22 N3121-017 SCREW M6x10 Zn 4   DIN912 M6x10 8.8 A2K 

23 N3121-020 SCREW M6x20 Zn 4   DIN912 M6x20 8.8 A2K 

24 N3227-002 NUT M5 Cd 2   LN 9348-05 

25 N3227-003 NUT M6 Cd 12   LN 9348-06 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 27 
FLIGHT CONTROLS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 27-13 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

26 N3250-005 WASHER 5,3 Zn 2   DIN125A 5,3 140HV A2A 

27 N3250-007 WASHER 6,4 Zn 14   DIN125A 6,4 200HV A2A 

28 N3250-010 WASHER 8,4 Zn 4   DIN125A 8,4 200HV A2A 

29 N3315-005 SPLIT PIN 1,6x25 Zn 2   DIN94 1,6x25 St A2A 

30 N3315-008 SPLIT PIN 2x16 Zn 4   DIN94 2x16 St A2A 

31 N4411-001 COMPRESS. SPRING 1x8x25 4   DIN2095 1x8x25 A2A 

32 N3745-003 THIMBLE 3,1-4,0 2   TOST 222350 

33 N3510-003 PRESSING CLIPS 3,0-3,2 2   TOST 217283 

34 N2950-112 HEAT-SHRINKABLE TUBING 2   POS 12,7-6,4 BLACK 

35 N3725-004 IRON WIRE 0,8 4   DIN177 0,8 1.0035 ZN 

36 ASN3710-001.0650 BOWDEN HOSE 2,2x1,4 2   STN028481 2,2x1,4 

37 ASN3710-001.0660 BOWDEN HOSE 2,2x1,4 1   STN028481 2,2x1,4 

38 ASN3710-001.0500 BOWDEN HOSE 2,2x1,4 1   STN028481 2,2x1,4 

39 N4327-002 CABLE TIES 2,5x135 4   B.A.CH RT-304UV 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       



CHAPTER 27 
FLIGHT CONTROLS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 27-14 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 

Intentionally Left Blank 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 27 
FLIGHT CONTROLS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 27-15 

 

CHAPTER 

27-30 

ELEVATOR AND PITCH TRIM 



CHAPTER 27 
FLIGHT CONTROLS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 27-16 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Figure 27-30-01 Elevator and Pitch Trim – Control System   



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 27 
FLIGHT CONTROLS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 27-17 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D27300100A PUSH-ROD 1 1    

2 D27300200A PUSH-ROD 2 1    

3 D27300300A PUSH-ROD 3 1    

4 D27300400A SUPPORT LEVER 1    

5 D27305100A CONSOLE LEVER 1    

6 D27300600A BELL CRANK 1    

7 D273000190 BOLT M6x135 St 1    

8 D273045010 METAL PLATE 1,5-18x100 1    

9 D27304600A TRIM CONTROL PITCH 1    

10 D90300023A GROUND WIRE 1    

11 D90300014A GROUND WIRE 1    

12 D90300012A GROUND WIRE 1    

13 D90300013A GROUND WIRE 1    

14 D90300024A GROUND WIRE 1    

15 N3112-009 BOLT M6x25 Cd 2   LN 9037-06 025 

16 N3112-011 BOLT M6x28 Cd 3   LN 9037-06 028 

17 N3112-022 BOLT M6x48 Cd 1   LN 9037-06 048 

18 N3140-005 SCREW M4x16 2   DIN7985H M4x16 4.8 BLP 

19 N3130-002 BOLT M4x16 2   NFE25-129 M4x16 A2 

20 N3145-004 SET SCREW M4x20 4   DIN913 M4x20 45H 002 

21 N3227-001 NUT M4 Cd 2   LN 9348-04 

22 N3227-003 NUT M6 Cd 7   LN 9348-06 

23 N3210-008 HEXAGON NUT M6 Zn 5   DIN934 M6 8 A2K 

24 N3212-002 SPACER BOLT M4-30 4   FABORY 11396040030 

25 N3250-004 WASHER 4,3 Zn 6   DIN125A 4,3 140HV A2A 



CHAPTER 27 
FLIGHT CONTROLS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 27-18 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

26 N3250-007 WASHER 6,4 Zn 6   DIN125A 6,4 200HV A2A 

27 N3252-006 SHIM RING 6x12x0,5 A2 4   DIN988 6x12x0,5 A2 

28 N3254-002 WASHER 4,3 Zn 4   DIN9021 4,3 100HV A2K 

29 N3254-008 WASHER 6,4 Zn 2   DIN9021 6,4 100HV A2K 

30 N3262-002 SPRING WASHER 4 Zn 2   DIN127B 4 FSt A2A 

31 N3264-003 SERRATED WASHER 6,4 Zn 5   DIN6798J 6,4 FSt A2K 

32 N3340-006 RIVET 4x8 1   DIN7337A 4x8 A2/A2 

33 N2929-301 CONNECTOR FLAT 3   6,3x0,8 MALE M4 CU2 

34 N3750-401 ROD END BEARING 5   MÄDLER 63250600 

35 N2933-020 ROCKER SWITCHES 1   MARQUARDT 1839.1407 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 27 
FLIGHT CONTROLS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 27-19 

Figure 27-30-02 Elevator and Pitch Trim – Control System 



CHAPTER 27 
FLIGHT CONTROLS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 27-20 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D27303800A LEVER 1    

2 D27303700A SPRING ELEMENT 1    

3 D273000080 BUSHING 6x8-29 1    

4 D27304100A TRIM SLEEVE d25 2    

5 D27305100A CONSOLE LEVER 1    

6 D27300500A REAR STOP 1    

7 D27300900A REAR STOP BOLT 1    

8 D273000140 BUSHING 6x10-22 1    

9 D273000150 PIN 6-123 1    

10 D273000170 DISTANCE TUBE 8x1-58 1    

11 D273000180 BUSHING 6x10-8x1 2    

12 D273000160 DISTANCE TUBE 8x1-23 1    

13 D273000030 PUSH ROD M6 1    

14 D273000120 DISTANCE TUBE 8x1-21 1    

15 D273000200 BOLT M6x126 St 1    

16 D27304400A BALANCE LEVER 1    

17 D273000020 MASS BALANCE  1    

18 N3110-005 BOLT M4x20 Zn 1   DIN933 M4x20 8.8 A2K 

19 N3110-010 BOLT M6x16 Zn 1   DIN933 M6x16 8.8 A2K 

20 N3136-004 SCREW M6x45 1   DIN7991 M6x45 A2 

21 N3112-004 BOLT M5x20 Cd 4   LN 9037-05 020 

22 N3112-009 BOLT M6x25 Cd 2   LN 9037-06 025 

23 N3112-016 BOLT M6x46 Cd 3   LN 9037-06 046 

24 N3112-013 BOLT M6x32 Cd 1   LN 9037-06 032 

25 N3222-002 NUT M4 Zn 1   DIN985 M4 8 A2K 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 27 
FLIGHT CONTROLS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 27-21 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

26 N3227-002 NUT M5 Cd 4   LN 9348-05 

27 N3227-003 NUT M6 Cd 6   LN 9348-06 

28 N3210-008 HEXAGON NUT M6 Zn 4   DIN934 M6 8 A2K 

29 - - -   - 

30 N3226-002 NUT M6 Zn 3   SCHEMPP-HIRTH L01-0638 

31 N3254-002 WASHER 4,3 Zn 1   DIN9021 4,3 100HV A2K 

32 N3250-005 WASHER 5,3 Zn 4   DIN125A 5,3 140HV A2A 

33 N3250-007 WASHER 6,4 Zn 8   DIN125A 6,4 200HV A2A 

34 N3252-006 SHIM RING 6x12x0,5 A2 4   DIN988 6x12x0,5 A2 

35 N3264-003 SERRATED WASHER 6,4 Zn 3   DIN6798J 6,4 FSt A2K 

36 N3341-003 RIVET 3x6 2   DIN7337A 3x6 A2/A2 

37 N3750-401 ROD END BEARING 3   MÄDLER 63250600 

38 N3315-004 SPLIT PIN 1,6x16 Zn 1   DIN94 1,6x16 St A2K 

39 N4412-201 TENSION SPRING 1   HENNLICH 19-1-4 

40 N4412-202 TENSION SPRING 1   HENNLICH 20-1-4 

41 N4710-002 ACTUATOR LA23 1   LINAK 2353011014150A6 

42 - - -    

43 N3112-022 BOLT M6x48 Cd 1   LN 9037-06 048 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       



CHAPTER 27 
FLIGHT CONTROLS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 27-22 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 

Intentionally Left Blank 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 27 
FLIGHT CONTROLS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 27-23 

 

CHAPTER 

27-50 

FLAPS 
  



CHAPTER 27 
FLIGHT CONTROLS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 27-24 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Figure 27-50-01 Flaps – Control System 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 27 
FLIGHT CONTROLS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 27-25 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D27500500A PUSH-ROD 2    

2 D275005020 PIN 6-21,5 2    

3 D275000080 BOLT M6x19 10.9 3    

4 D275000070 TORSION TUBE BUSHING 3    

5 D275000010 DISTANCE  TUBE 10x1,9-5 1   10x1,9-5, AL 

6 D27500400A COVER OF BOOSTER 1    

7 D275000020 PLYWOOD 5-25x55-45 1    

8 D27500200A TORSION TUBE - BOOSTER 1    

9 D27500300A BELL-CRANK 1    

10 D275000100 TORSION TUBE COVER 5 2    

11 D275000030 TORSION TUBE COVER 1 1    

12 D275000040 TORSION TUBE COVER 2 1    

13 D275000060 BOLT M6x52 8.8 4    

14 - - -    

15 N3525-001 BALL-JOINT M6-M6 1   DIN71802BS 10x12,5 A2K 

16 N3766-004 GAS STRUT 80-195 200N 1   SETRO ST080200VD6 

17 N3735-001 FORK JOINT 6x12 1   DIN71752G 6x12 A2K 

18 N2637-001 VELCRO 16 2   KOH-I-NOOR 16 

19 N2637-001 VELCRO 16 2   KOH-I-NOOR 16 

20 N3750-001 ROD END BEARING 2   FLURO GAXSW6 

21 N3130-001 BOLT M4x12 5   NFE25-129 M4x12 A2 

22 N3111-010 BOLT M6x60 Zn 2   DIN931 M6x60 8.8 A2K 

23 - - -   - 

24 N3112-011 BOLT M6x28 Cd 1   LN 9037-06 028 

25 N3227-003 NUT M6 Cd 8   LN 9348-06 



CHAPTER 27 
FLIGHT CONTROLS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 27-26 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

26 N3226-002 NUT M6 Zn 3   SCHEMPP-HIRTH L01-0638 

27 N3211-003 HEXAGON NUT M6 Zn 2   DIN439B M6 04 A2K 

28 D271000020 WASHER 6x10x0,5 St 4    

29 N3250-007 WASHER 6,4 Zn 9   DIN125A 6,4 200HV A2A 

30 N3254-008 WASHER 6,4 Zn 2   DIN9021 6,4 100HV A2K 

31 N3264-003 SERRATED WASHER 6,4 Zn 2   DIN6798J 6,4 FSt A2K 

32 N3315-005 SPLIT PIN 1,6x25 Zn 2   DIN94 1,6x25 St A2A 

33 D275000090 TOR. TUBE COVER EX 2    

34 D275000110 TORSION TUBE COVER 4 2    

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

  



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 27 
FLIGHT CONTROLS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 27-27 

 
Figure 27-50-02 Flaps – Control System 



CHAPTER 27 
FLIGHT CONTROLS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 27-28 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D275001010 WING FLAP CONTROL HANDLE 2    

2 D27500900A FLAP CONTROL WELD ASSEMBLY 1    

3 D275001050 INOX SLOTTED LINK 1    

4 D275001020 SLOTTED LINK 1    

5 D27501000A SLOTTED LINK GUIDE 1    

6 D275001030 GUIDE TUBE CONSOLE 1 1    

7 D27500600A WING FLAP CONTROL LEVER 1    

8 D275006040 BUSHING 12x14-15x1 2    

9 D271000060 WASHER 6,4x10x1,6 A2 2    

10 D27500700A WING FLAP CONTROL TUBE 1    

11 D27500800A WING FLAP DRIVE PUSH-ROD 1    

12 D275001040 GUIDE TUBE CONSOLE 2 1    

13 D90300015A GROUND EYE ADAPTED 1    

14 D27501200A BRAKE LEVER GUIDE 1    

15 N3750-001 ROD END BEARING 2   FLURO GAXSW6 

16 N4327-002 CABLE TIES 2,5x135 2   B.A.CH RT-304UV 

17 N4320-001 SELF-ADHESIVE BASE 19x19 2   EURO BACH ABMM-4 

18 N2951-001 BINDING SPIRAL 1   EBACH WSN-3 

19 N3135-007 SCREW M4x18 Zn 10   DIN965H M4x18 4.8 A2K 

20 N3135-003 SCREW M4x12 Zn 8   DIN965H M4x12 4.8 A2K 

21 N3111-008 BOLT M6x50 Zn 1   DIN931 M6x50 8.8 A2K 

22 N3112-005 BOLT M6x15 Cd 2   LN 9037-06 015 

23 N3112-011 BOLT M6x28 Cd 1   LN 9037-06 028 

24 N3135-006 SCREW M4x16 Zn 3   DIN965H M4x16 4.8 A2K 

25 N3130-001 BOLT M4x12 11   NFE25-129 M4x12 A2 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 27 
FLIGHT CONTROLS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 27-29 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

26 N3226-002 NUT M6 Zn 1   SCHEMPP-HIRTH L01-0638 

27 N3222-002 HEXAGON NUT M4 Zn 21   DIN985 M4 8 A2K 

28 N3227-003 NUT M6 Cd 1   LN 9348-06 

29 N3211-003 HEXAGON NUT M6 Zn 2   DIN439B M6 04 A2K 

30 N3252-006 SHIM RING 6x12x0,5 A2 1   DIN988 6x12x0,5 A2 

31 N3254-002 WASHER 4,3 Zn 13   DIN9021 4,3 100HV A2K 

32 N3250-004 WASHER 4,3 Zn 8   DIN125A 4,3 140HV A2A 

33 N3250-007 WASHER 6,4 Zn 3   DIN125A 6,4 200HV A2A 

34 N3264-003 SERRATED WASHER 6,4 Zn 2   DIN6798J 6,4 FSt A2K 

35 N4411-002 COMPRES.SPRING0,8x6,7x25 2   DIN2095 0,8x6,7x25 A2A 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       



CHAPTER 27 
FLIGHT CONTROLS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 27-30 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 

Intentionally Left Blank 

  



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 28 
FUEL 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 28-1 

 

CHAPTER 

28-20 

DISTRIBUTION 
  



CHAPTER 28 
FUEL 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 28-2 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Figure 28-20-01 Distribution – Fuel System  



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 28 
FUEL 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 28-3 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D282000030 HOSE SOCKET 3    

2 D282000040 TRANSIT RING d13 LSA 3    

3 D272000050 DISTANCE TUBE 8x1-8,5 2    

4 D28200200A CLAMP WITH RUBBER 15x30 2    

5 D282001010 HOSE BRACKET d12 1    

6 D282001020 FUEL PUMP HOLDER 1    

7 D28200400A FUEL SELECTOR  FS16x2-F 1    

8 N3135-006 SCREW M4x16 Zn 4   DIN965H M4x16 4.8 A2K 

9 N3112-006 BOLT M6x18 Cd 1   LN 9037-06 018 

10 N3213-201 NUT M4 1    

11 N3213-202 NUT M5 1    

12 N3227-002 NUT M5 Cd 1   LN 9348-05 

13 N3227-003 NUT M6 Cd 1   LN 9348-06 

14 N3226-002 NUT M6 Zn 2   SCHEMPP-HIRTH L01-0638 

15 N3250-004 WASHER 4,3 Zn 6   DIN125A 4,3 140HV A2A 

16 N3254-004 WASHER 5,3 Zn 1   DIN9021 5,3 100HV A2K 

17 N3250-005 WASHER 5,3 Zn 1   DIN125A 5,3 140HV A2A 

18 N3250-007 WASHER 6,4 Zn 5   DIN125A 6,4 200HV A2A 

19 N3252-006 SHIM RING 6x12x0,5 A2 2   DIN988 6x12x0,5 A2 

20 N3267-001 WASHER 4,3x8x0,25 1    

21 N3267-002 WASHER 5,3x9,8x0,3 1    

22 N3340-012 RIVET 4x16 6   DIN7337A 4x16 AL/ST A1P 

23 N4315-004 RUBBER LINED PCLIP 37-20 1   DIN3016-1 RSGU1 37-20 W1 

24 N4642-002 FUEL DRAIN VALVE 4   SAF-AIR CAV-180 

25 N3323-001 O RING 2,9x1,78 4   FPM80 



CHAPTER 28 
FUEL 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 28-4 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

26 N3323-002 O RING 7,66x1,78 4   FPM80 

27 N4642-004 CHECK VALVE 1   ROTAX 000599 

28 N4612-001 ELECTRIC PUMP FUEL ASSY 1   PIERBURG E1F 721440510 

29 N4631-002 FUEL FILTER FINE 2   MFILTER DF12 

30 N3833-001 STUD ELBOW 4 NPT1/8 3   PARKER LEGRIS 01090611 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 28 
FUEL 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 28-5 

 
Figure 28-20-02 Distribution – Fuel System 



CHAPTER 28 
FUEL 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 28-6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D282000010 4-WAY DISTRIBUTOR 1    

2 D282000020 3-WAY DISTRIBUTOR 4    

3 D282000060 SOCKET d6 1/4-18 NPT 2    

4 N4310-010 HOSE CLAMP 12x9 6   DIN3017-2B1 12x9 W1 A3A 

5 N4310-001 HOSE CLAMP 8-12x9 4   DIN3017-1A 8-12x9 W2 B 

6 N4310-003 HOSE CLAMP 20-32x9 4   DIN3017-1A 20-32x9 W2 B 

7 N4343-003 PRESSING CLAMP 11,3 2   OETIKER PG15400026 

8 N4343-006 PRESSING CLAMP 13,8 3   OETIKER PG15400032 

9 N4343-007 PRESSING CLAMP 14,0 16   OETIKER PG15400033 

10 N4343-008 PRESSING CLAMP 14,5 11   OETIKER PG15400034 

11 N4343-009 PRESSING CLAMP 15,5 6   OETIKER PG15400036 

12 N5211-001 REDUCTION NOZZLE 0,35 3   ROTAX 000924 

13 N4631-010 FUEL FILTER STRAINER 2   SANDELVING 05-17700 

14 N4320-001 SELF-ADHESIVE BASE 19x19 18   EURO BACH ABMM-4 

15 ASN3910-201.0370 FUEL HOSE 7,3x3-370 1   DIN73379-1 7,3 FPM-ECO 

16 ASN3910-201.0140 FUEL HOSE 7,3x3-140 2   DIN73379-1 7,3 FPM-ECO 

17 ASN3910-201.0900 FUEL HOSE 7,3x3-900 2   DIN73379-1 7,3 FPM-ECO 

18 ASN3910-201.1000 FUEL HOSE 7,3x3-1000 1   DIN73379-1 7,3 FPM-ECO 

19 ASN3910-201.1835 FUEL HOSE 7,3x3-1835 1   DIN73379-1 7,3 FPM-ECO 

20 ASN3910-201.1250 FUEL HOSE 7,3x3-1250 1   DIN73379-1 7,3 FPM-ECO 

21 ASN3910-201.0050 FUEL HOSE 7,3x3-50 2   DIN73379-1 7,3 FPM-ECO 

22 ASN3910-201.0060 FUEL HOSE 7,3x3-60 1   DIN73379-1 7,3 FPM-ECO 

23 ASN3910-201.0135 FUEL HOSE 7,3x3-135 1   DIN73379-1 7,3 FPM-ECO 

24 ASN3910-401.0200 FUEL HOSE 6,4x3,2-200 1   SAE J30R9 

25 ASN3910-401.0310 FUEL HOSE 6,4x3,2-310 1   SAE J30R9 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 28 
FUEL 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 28-7 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

26 ASN3910-401.0210 FUEL HOSE 6,4x3,2-210 1   SAE J30R9 

27 ASN3910-401.0290 FUEL HOSE 6,4x3,2-290 1   SAE J30R9 

28 ASN3910-401.0280 FUEL HOSE 6,4x3,2-280 1   SAE J30R9 

29 ASN3910-401.0125 FUEL HOSE 6,4x3,2-125 1   SAE 130R9 

30 ASN3910-401.0560 FUEL HOSE 6,4x3,2-560 1   SAE J30R9 

31 ASN3910-402.0065 FUEL HOSE 7,9x3,2-65 2   SAE J30R9 

32 ASN3910-402.0075 FUEL HOSE 7,9x3,2-75 2   SAE J30R9 

33 ASN3910-301.0075 FUEL HOSE 18x5-75 2   PETROTEC BX010-01117 

34 ASN3913-302.1800 AIR HOSE 6x2 2   PVC NOVOPLAST 1129 1184 

35 ASN3940-001.0900 FIRESLEEVE 13-900 1   ADL PYROJACKET PJ-08 

36 ASN3940-001.0570 FIRESLEEVE 13-570 1   ADL PYROJACKET PJ-08 

37 ASN3940-001.0330 FIRESLEEVE 13-330 2   ADL PYROJACKET PJ-08 

38 ASN3940-001.0220 FIRESLEEVE 13-220 1   ADL PYROJACKET PJ-08 

39 ASN3940-001.0100 FIRESLEEVE 13-100 3   ADL PYROJACKET PJ-08 

40 ASN3940-001.0130 FIRESLEEVE 13-130 1   ADL PYROJACKET PJ-08 

41 ASN3940-001.0300 FIRESLEEVE 13-300 1   ADL PYROJACKET PJ-08 

42 ASN3940-001.0290 FIRESLEEVE 13-290 1   ADL PYROJACKET PJ-08 

43 ASN3940-001.0200 FIRESLEEVE 13-200 1   ADL PYROJACKET PJ-08 

44 ASN3940-001.0080 FIRESLEEVE 13-80 1   ADL PYROJACKET PJ-08 

45 N3944-002 FIRE INSULATION TAPE 25 -   ADL PYROSIL PST-16 11 m 

46 ASN3910-201.0940 FUEL HOSE 7,3x3-940 1   DIN73379-1 7,3 FPM-ECO 

47 N5217-003 FLOAT NEEDLE VALVE 2   ROTAX 261704 

       

       

       



CHAPTER 28 
FUEL 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 28-8 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 

Intentionally Left Blank 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 28 
FUEL 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 28-9 

 

CHAPTER 

28-40 

INDICATING 



CHAPTER 28 
FUEL 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 28-10 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Figure 28-40-01 Indicating – Fuel Flow and Fuel Level Sensors 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 28 
FUEL 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 28-11 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 N7412-001 FUEL FLOW SENSOR 1   FDS FT-60 

2 D284003010 ADAPTOR 2    

3 D284003020 RUBBER 1    

4 N7413-002 FUEL LEVEL SENSOR LH 1    

5 N7413-003 FUEL LEVEL SENSOR RH 1    

6 N3110-007 BOLT M5x16 Zn 10   DIN933 M5x16 8.8 A2K 

7 N3250-005 WASHER 5,3 Zn 10   DIN125A 5,3 140HV A2A 

8 N4420-001 RUBBER GASKET 4 2   ROAD AF00.AA02.0001 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

  



CHAPTER 28 
FUEL 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 28-12 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 
Figure 28-40-03 Indicating - Fuel Pressure Sensors ROAD  



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 28 
FUEL 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 28-13 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D284002010 HOSE SOCKET  1    

2 N7411-002 FUEL PRESSURE SENSOR 1  20005 ROAD P906.B001.0S 

3 N4315-001 RUBBER LINED PCLIP 14-12 1   DIN3016-1 RSGU1 14-12 W1 

4 N3112-004 BOLT M5x20 Cd 1   LN 9037-05 020 

5 N3227-002 NUT M5 Cd 1   LN 9348-05 

6 N3320-002 RING SEAL 10x14 1   DIN7603A 10x14 CU 

7 N3250-005 WASHER 5,3 Zn 1   DIN125A 5,3 140HV A2A 

8 N3254-004 WASHER 5,3 Zn 1   DIN9021 5,3 100HV A2K 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

  



CHAPTER 28 
FUEL 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 28-14 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 
Figure 28-40-03 Indicating - Fuel Pressure Sensors Kavlico  



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 28 
FUEL 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 28-15 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D284002020 HOSE SOCKET  1    

2 N7411-101 FUEL PRESSURE SENSOR 1 21001  KAVLICO P4055-5025-1 

3 D243001030 WASHER 6,4x20x6 AL 1    

4 N4315-001 RUBBER LINED PCLIP 14-12 1   DIN3016-1 RSGU1 14-12 W1 

5 N3112-011 BOLT M6x28 Cd 1   LN 9037-06 028 

6 N3227-003 SELF-LOCKING NUT M6 Cd 1   LN 9348-06 

7 N3254-008 WASHER 6,4 Zn 1   DIN9021 6,4 100HV A2K 

8 N3250-007 WASHER 6,4 Zn 1   DIN125A 6,4 200HV A2A 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

  



CHAPTER 28 
FUEL 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 28-16 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 

Intentionally Left Blank 

 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 31 
INDICATING / RECORDING SYSTEMS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 31-1 

 

CHAPTER 

31-50 

CENTRAL WARNING SYSTEMS 
  



CHAPTER 31 
INDICATING / RECORDING SYSTEMS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 31-2 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Figure 31-50-01 Central Warning Systems  



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 31 
INDICATING / RECORDING SYSTEMS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 31-3 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D31500600A LOW VALUE WARNING 1    

2 D27304900A STALL WARNING AoA 1    

3 N3130-001 BOLT M4x12 2   NFE25-129 M4x12 A2 

4 N3140-011 SCREW M4x12 Zn 2   DIN7985H M4x12 4.8 A2K 

5 N3262-002 SPRING WASHER 4 Zn 4   DIN127B 4 FSt A2A 

6 N3250-004 WASHER 4,3 Zn 6   DIN125A 4,3 140HV A2A 

7 N3212-002 SPACER BOLT M4-30 2   FABORY 11396040030 

8 N3227-001 NUT M4 Cd 2   LN9348-04 

9 N7160-003 ACI STALL WARNING HORN 1    

10 N4332-004 DOUBLE SIDED TAPE 19 -   TESA 4965 

11 N4320-001 SELF-ADHESIVE BASE 19x19 2   EURO BACH ABMM-4 

12 N7160-002 ACI STALL WARNING SENZOR     

13 N7160-004 ACI STALL WARNING BUZZER 1   COMPONENT OF ACI 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

  



CHAPTER 31 
INDICATING / RECORDING SYSTEMS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 31-4 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 

Intentionally Left Blank 

 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 32 
LANDING GEAR 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 32-1 

 

CHAPTER 

32-10 

MAIN GEAR 



CHAPTER 32 
LANDING GEAR 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 32-2 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 
Figure 32-10-01 Main Gear  



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 32 
LANDING GEAR 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 32-3 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 N3112-021 BOLT M8x58 Cd 4   LN 9037-08 058 

2 D321000040 WASHER 2    

3 D321000060 UPPER RUBBER PLATE 2    

4 D32100200A ANTI DEFORMATION WASHER 4    

5 D321100010 GEAR LEG LH 1    

6 D321000050 LOWER RUBBER PLATE 2    

7 D321000020 BRACKET 2    

8 N3252-005 SHIM RING 8x14x0,5 4   DIN988 8x14x0,5 A2 

9 N3227-004 NUT M8 Cd 4   LN 9348-08 

10 N3110-015 BOLT M8x25 Zn 2   DIN933 M8x25 8.8 A2K 

11 N3254-010 WASHER 8,4 Zn 2   DIN9021 8,4 100HV A2K 

12 D321000070 DISTANCE TUBE 12x2-10 2    

13 N3130-003 BOLT M5x12 20   NFE25-129 M5x12 A2 

14 D32110400A CLOSURE LAMINATE 1    

15 D321000030 DISTANCE TUBE B1-1 2    

16 N3254-008 WASHER 6,4 Zn 2   DIN9021 6,4 100HV A2K 

17 N3111-010 BOLT M6x60 Zn 2   DIN931 M6x60 8.8 A2K 

18 D32110300A LAMINATE 1    

19 D321100080 LEG COVER LH 1    

       

       

       

       

       

       

  



CHAPTER 32 
LANDING GEAR 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 32-4 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 
Figure 32-10-02 Main Gear  



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 32 
LANDING GEAR 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 32-5 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 N3112-019 BOLT M8x48 Cd 4   LN 9037-08 048 

2 N3250-010 WASHER 8,4 Zn 8   DIN125A 8,4 200HV A2A 

3 N3227-004 NUT M8 Cd 4   LN 9348-08 

4 D321200010 GEAR LEG RH 1    

5 D32120400A CLOSURE LAMINATE 1    

6 D32120300A LAMINATE 1    

7 N3130-003 BOLT M5x12 14   NFE25-129 M5x12 A2 

8 D321200080 LEG COVER RH 1    

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

  



CHAPTER 32 
LANDING GEAR 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 32-6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 

Intentionally Left Blank 

 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 32 
LANDING GEAR 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 32-7 

 

CHAPTER 

32-20 

NOSE GEAR 
  



CHAPTER 32 
LANDING GEAR 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 32-8 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Figure 32-20-01 Nose Gear  



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 32 
LANDING GEAR 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 32-9 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 N3110-016 BOLT M8x35 Zn 1   DIN933 M8x35 8.8 A2K 

2 N3254-010 WASHER 8,4 Zn 1   DIN9021 8,4 100HV A2K 

3 D32201500A COVER - LAMINATE 1    

4 D322009010 CLOSURE-LAMINATE 1    

5 N3110-010 BOLT M6x16 Zn 2   DIN933 M6x16 8.8 A2K 

6 N3130-003 BOLT M5x12 10   NFE25-129 M5x12 A2 

7 N3254-008 WASHER 6,4 Zn 2   DIN9021 6,4 100HV A2K 

8 N3121-017 SCREW M6x10 Zn 2   DIN912 M6x10 8.8 A2K 

9 N3264-003 SERRATED WASHER 6,4 Zn 2   DIN6798J 6,4 FSt A2K 

10 D322000080 WHEEL FAIRING PLATE 1 1    

11 D32200800A WHEEL FAIRING BRACKET 1 1    

12 N3110-014 BOLT M8x12 Zn 1   DIN933 M8x12 8.8 A2K 

13 N3112-013 BOLT M6x32 Cd 8   LN 9037-06 032 

14 D322000030 PAD 1    

15 D32200200A CARBON FORK LSA 1    

16 N3254-002 WASHER 4,3 Zn 4   DIN9021 4,3 100HV A2K 

17 N3340-014 RIVET 4x20 4   DIN7337A 4x20 AL/ST A1P 

18 N3250-007 WASHER 6,4 Zn 8   DIN125A 6,4 200HV A2A 

19 N3227-003 NUT M6 Cd 8   LN 9348-06 

       

       

       

       

       

       



CHAPTER 32 
LANDING GEAR 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 32-10 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 
Figure 32-20-02 Nose Gear  



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 32 
LANDING GEAR 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 32-11 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 N3112-011 BOLT M6x28 Cd 4   LN 9037-06 028 

2 N3254-008 WASHER 6,4 Zn 8   DIN9021 6,4 100HV A2K 

3 N3250-007 WASHER 6,4 Zn 26   DIN125A 6,4 200HV A2A 

4 N3227-003 NUT M6 Cd 20   LN 9348-06 

5 N3112-010 BOLT M6x26 Cd 4   LN 9037-06 026 

6 D90300021A GROUND WIRE 1    

7 N4320-001 SELF-ADHESIVE BASE 19x19 1   EURO BACH ABMM-4 

8 D32201100A BODY 1    

9 N3110-006 BOLT M5x10 Zn 2   DIN933 M5x10 8.8 A2K 

10 N3934-001 NOSE LEG DAMPER 1    

11 D322003010 UPPER  BUSHING 1    

12 D32200100A NOSE GEAR LEG  1    

13 N3724-001 ELASTIC ROPE 8,7 2   PEGA 852317808 

14 N3321-001 RETAINING RING 10x1 2   DIN471 10x1 470HV 002 

15 D322000020 GUIDE WHEEL 2    

16 D322000010 GUIDE WHEEL AXLE 1    

17 D322000090 CYLINDER 1    

18 N3110-010 BOLT M6x16 Zn 2   DIN933 M6x16 8.8 A2K 

19 N3315-009 SPLIT PIN 2x32 Zn 2   DIN94 2x32 St A2K 

20 N4410-003 TENSION SPRING 1x10x100 2   DIN2097 1x10x100 A2A 

21 D32200700A CENTERING MECHANISM 1    

22 N3112-007 BOLT M6x20 Cd 4   LN 9037-06 020 

23 D322006010 PLASTIC 1    

24 D322006020 RUBBER 1    

25 D32200400A LOWER SUPPORT 1    

  



CHAPTER 32 
LANDING GEAR 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 32-12 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

26 D322000100 TUBE  1    

27 D322005020 BUSHING 42,5x50-8x5 1    

28 D322005010 BODY 1    

29 N3121-066 SCREW M6x85 Zn 2   DIN912 M6x85 8.8 A2K 

30 N3146-003 SCREW M4x6 2   DIN914 M4x6 A2 

31 D90300020A GROUND WIRE 1    

32 N3725-004 IRON WIRE 0,8 2   DIN177 0,8 1.0035 ZN 

33 N3252-006 SHIM RING 6x12x0,5 A2 2   DIN988 6x12x0,5 A2 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 32 
LANDING GEAR 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 32-13 

 

CHAPTER 

32-40 

WHEELS AND BRAKES 
  



CHAPTER 32 
LANDING GEAR 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 32-14 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Figure 32-40-01 Wheels and Brakes  



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 32 
LANDING GEAR 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 32-15 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D324000090 NUT AXLE 1    

2 D324000150 TAB WASHER 16 Zn 1   ADAPTED 

3 D324000080 AXLE FRONT FG 1    

4 N4125-001 DISTANCE TUBE 1   BERINGER AV-SPOOL-001 

5 N4115-001 TIRE 13x5.00-6 1   BERINGER PAC03 

6 N4116-001 NOSE WHEEL RIM ASSY 1   BERINGER RA-009(C) 

7 N4125-002 DISTANCE TUBE 1   BERINGER AV-SPOOL-002 

8 N3315-009 SPLIT PIN 2x32 Zn 8   DIN94 2x32 St A2K 

9 N3224-002 CASTLE NUT M8 Zn6 8   LDN3210.25 M8 ZN6 

10 N3250-010 WASHER 8,4 Zn 2   DIN125A 8,4 200HV A2A 

11 D90300017A GROUNDING WIRE FG 2    

12 D32400100A HOLDER 2    

13 D324000010 METAL PLATE 2    

14 N4118-001 AXLE OF MAIN LANDING GEAR 2   BERINGER FUS-001.3(B) 

15 N4121-001 CALIPER 2   BERINGER EA-006E 

16 N4120-001 BRAKE PAD 2    

17 N3326-005 SEALING RING 4   BERINGER HYD-005B 

18 N3820-009 BANJO BOLT M10x1 2   BERINGER HYD-003P 

19 N4125-004 WASHER 4   BERINGER RDL-003(A) 

20 D324000100 BOLT M8x52 4   ADAPTED 

21 D324000120 BOLT M8x57 4   ADAPTED 

22 N3725-005 WIRE 1 2   BERINGER ZPA02 

23 N4117-001 BRAKE DISC 2   BERINGER DSC-006E 

24 N4115-002 TIRE 15x6.00-6 2   BERINGER PAC02 

25 N4116-002 MAIN WHEEL RIM ASSY 2   BERINGER RF-004 

  



CHAPTER 32 
LANDING GEAR 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 32-16 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

26 N4125-003 DISTANCE TUBE 2   BERINGER BGE-016(A) 

27 N3216-001 NUT M25x1,5 AL 2   BERINGER ECR-002 

28 - - -    

29 D32400400A HOSE BRAKE 2 FG 1    

30 D32400300A HOSE BRAKE 1 FG 1    

31 D32400500A HOSE BRAKE 3 FG 1    

32 ASN3911-301.0300 HOSE  1   BERINGER HDA01 

33 N4119-001 NOSE WHEEL ASSY 1   BERINGER 

34 N4119-002 MAIN WHEEL ASSY 1   BERINGER 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

  



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 32 
LANDING GEAR 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 32-17 

Figure 32-40-02 Wheels and Brakes  



CHAPTER 32 
LANDING GEAR 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 32-18 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 N3227-003 NUT M6 Cd 5   LN 9348-06 

2 N3264-003 SERRATED WASHER 6,4 Zn 2   DIN6798J 6,4 FSt A2K 

3 N4342-101 SPRING WIRE CLAMP 7,9 2   BERINGER 

4 N4124-002 BRAKE FLUID RESERVOIR 1   BERINGER HFA01 

5 N3135-009 SCREW M5x30 Zn 1   DIN965H M5x30 4.8 A2K 

6 D324000020 LEVER HANDLE 1    

7 N3250-005 WASHER 5,3 Zn 1   DIN125A 5,3 140HV A2A 

8 N3227-002 NUT M5 Cd 3   LN 9348-05 

9 D324000040 LEVER BRAKE 1    

10 D32400200A CONSOLE OF BRAKE LEVER 1    

11 N3112-008 BOLT M6x22 Cd 4   LN 9037-06 022 

12 N3250-007 WASHER 6,4 Zn 2   DIN125A 6,4 200HV A2A 

13 N3315-005 SPLIT PIN 1,6x25 Zn 1   DIN94 1,6x25 St A2A 

14 D324000140 PIN WITH HEAD 6x14x1,6x11 1    

15 N3735-001 FORK JOINT 6x12 1   DIN71752G 6x12 A2K 

16 D324000030 THREADED ROD M6x40 1   ADAPTED 

17 N3210-008 HEXAGON NUT M6 Zn 2   DIN934 M6 8 A2K 

18 N4123-001 MASTER CYLINDER 1   BERINGER MP-002E(A) 

19 N3750-301 ROD END BEARING 1   BERINGER ZM-001 

20 D271000060 WASHER 6,4x10x1,6 A2 2    

21 N3112-009 BOLT M6x25 Cd 1   LN 9037-06 025 

22 N3326-005 SEALING RING 7   BERINGER HYD-005B 

23 - - -    

24 N3820-010 DOUBLE BANJO BOLT 2   BERINGER HYD-046P 

25 N3830-005 PUSH-ON FITTINGS M10x1 1   BERINGER HYD-011D 

  



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 32 
LANDING GEAR 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 32-19 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

26 N3254-008 WASHER 6,4 Zn 4   DIN9021 6,4 100HV A2K 

27 N3254-004 WASHER 5,3 Zn 4   DIN9021 5,3 100HV A2K 

28 D324000060 LIMITER BRACKET 1 1    

29 D324000070 LIMITER BRACKET 2 1    

30 N2950-113 HEAT-SHRINKABLE TUBING 15 2    

31 N4122-001 PRESSURE LIMITED 20 BAR 1   BERINGER LM-001E(A) 

32 D324000050 CYLINDER BRACKET 1    

33 D324000130 RESERVOIR HOLDER 1    

34 N3142-001 SCREW M6x12 1   BERINGER HFA01 

35 N3228-001 NUT M6 1   BERINGER HFA01 

36 N3252-006 SHIM RING 6x12x0,5 A2 1   DIN988 6x12x0,5 A2 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

  



CHAPTER 32 
LANDING GEAR 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 32-20 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 

Intentionally Left Blank 

 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 32 
LANDING GEAR 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 32-21 

 

CHAPTER 

32-50 

STEERING 



CHAPTER 32 
LANDING GEAR 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 32-22 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Figure 32-50-01 Steering 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 32 
LANDING GEAR 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 32-23 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 N3112-011 BOLT M6x28 Cd 2   LN 9037-06 028 

2 D325000020 WASHER 6x10x1 St 4    

3 N3750-001 ROD END BEARING 4   FLURO GAXSW6 

4 N3250-007 WASHER 6,4 Zn 4   DIN125A 6,4 200HV A2A 

5 N3227-003 NUT M6 Cd 4   LN 9348-06 

6 N3253-003 WASHER 6,4x30x1,5 Zn 2   DIN522C 6,4x30x1,5 A2K 

7 N4310-002 HOSE CLAMP 16-27x9 2   DIN3017-1A 16-27x9 W2 B 

8 D32500300A SLEEVE FLANGE  2    

9 N3141-001 SCREW 3x10 Zn 12   DIN7996Z 3x10 St A2K 

10 - - -   - 

11 - - -   - 

12 N3210-008 HEXAGON NUT M6 Zn 4   DIN934 M6 8 A2K 

13 N3264-003 SERRATED WASHER 6,4 Zn 4   DIN6798J 6,4 FSt A2K 

14 D32500200A PUSH-ROD 2D 1    

15 D32500100A PUSH-ROD 1D 1    

16 N3112-009 BOLT M6x25 Cd 2   LN 9037-06 025 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

  



CHAPTER 32 
LANDING GEAR 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 32-24 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 

Intentionally Left Blank 

 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 33 
LIGHTS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 33-1 

 

CHAPTER 

33-40 

EXTERIOR LIGHTING 
  



CHAPTER 33 
LIGHTS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 33-2 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Figure 33-40-01 Exterior Lighting  



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 33 
LIGHTS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 33-3 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D334001020 SLEEVE 2    

2 D334004010 HOLDER 1    

3 N3110-003 BOLT M4x10 Zn 2   DIN933 M4x10 8.8 A2A 

4 N3140-012 SCREW M3x20 A2 4   DIN7985H M3x20 A2 

5 N3254-002 WASHER 4,3 Zn 2   DIN9021 4,3 100HV A2K 

6 N3262-002 SPRING WASHER 4 Zn 2   DIN127B 4 FSt A2A 

7 N3343-002 RIVET 3x8 1   DIN661 3x8 AlMgSi 

8 N2948-008 CONNECTOR MR16B 2   BRILUM 2362 

9 N2927-002 T TERMINAL COVER 1   MALE 6,3mm LOCK 

10 N6130-001 LANDING LIGHT 2   MR16,140,12V,270lm,6000K 

11 N6131-005 LED LIGHT 3IN1 L 1   
AVEO AVE-WPSTR-20D (MOD 1) 

AVEO AVE-WPSTR-20D (MOD 2) 

Alternative part 

12 N6131-006 LED LIGHT 3IN1 P 1   
AVEO AVE-WPSTG-20D (MOD 1) 

AVEO AVE-WPSTG-20D (MOD 2) 

Alternative part 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       



CHAPTER 33 
LIGHTS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 33-4 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 

Intentionally Left Blank 

 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 34 
NAVIGATION 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 34-5 

 

CHAPTER 

34-10 

FLIGHT ENVIRONMENT DATA 



CHAPTER 34 
NAVIGATION 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 34-6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Figure 34-10-01 Flight Environment Data with Altitude Encoder ACK A30  



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 34 
NAVIGATION 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 34-7 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 N7112-101 EXPANSION TANK 0,45 l 1   WINTER 

2 N2430-001 PUR FOAM 50 1   MOLITAN CME-35 35 

3 N4342-001 SPRING WIRE CLAMP 7,3 2   TUBES INT.AB-02016012 

4 N4342-002 SPRING WIRE CLAMP 7,8 51   TUBES INT.AB-02016020 

5 N3830-001 PUSH-ON CONNECTOR I 5 3   NORMAPLAST GS5 

6 N3831-002 PUSH-ON CONNECTOR T 5 8   NORMAPLAST TS5 

7 N4631-003 FUEL FILTER FINE 3   MFILTER BF01 

8 ASN3913-301.2700 AIR HOSE 5x1,5-2700 3   PVC NOVOPLAST 1129 1184 

9 ASN3913-301.1120 AIR HOSE 5x1,5-1120 1   PVC NOVOPLAST 1129 1184 

10 ASN3913-301.0400 AIR HOSE 5x1,5-400 3   PVC NOVOPLAST 1129 1184 

12 ASN3913-301.0280 AIR HOSE 5x1,5-280 2   PVC NOVOPLAST 1129 1184 

13 ASN3913-301.0060 AIR HOSE 5x1,5-60 1   PVC NOVOPLAST 1129 1184 

14 ASN3913-301.0250 AIR HOSE 5x1,5-250 2   PVC NOVOPLAST 1129 1184 

15 ASN3913-301.0800 AIR HOSE 5x1,5-800 3   PVC NOVOPLAST 1129 1184 

16 ASN3913-301.0150 AIR HOSE 5x1,5-150 2   PVC NOVOPLAST 1129 1184 

17 ASN3913-301.2300 AIR HOSE 5x1,5-2300 3   PVC NOVOPLAST 1129 1184 

18 ASN3913-301.1160 AIR HOSE 5x1,5-1160 1   PVC NOVOPLAST 1129 1184 

19 ASN3913-301.0470 AIR HOSE 5x1,5-470 1   PVC NOVOPLAST 1129 1184 

20 ASN3913-401.0400 AIR HOSE A-30 1   ACK A30.06.04 

21 N3832-002 PUSH-ON CONNECTOR X 5 1   NORMAPLAST KS5 

22 ASN3913-301.1200 AIR HOSE 5x1,5-1200 1   PVC NOVOPLAST 1129 1184 

23 ASN3913-301.0450 AIR HOSE 5x1,5-450 1   PVC NOVOPLAST 1129 1184 

24 ASN3913-301.0620 AIR HOSE 5x1,5-620 1   PVC NOVOPLAST 1129 1184 

25 ASN3913-301.0410 AIR HOSE 5x1,5-410 2   PVC NOVOPLAST 1129 1184 

26 ASN3913-301.1030 AIR HOSE 5x1,5-1030 1   PVC NOVOPLAST 1129 1184 

  



CHAPTER 34 
NAVIGATION 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 34-8 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 
Figure 34-10-02 Flight Environment Data with Altitude Encoder ACK A30 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 34 
NAVIGATION 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 34-9 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 N3130-005 BOLT M4x6 3   NFE25-129 M4x6 A2 

2 N7325-002 ALTITUDE ENCODER ACK A30 1  20005 RANGE MODS 5 

3 N7325-002 ALTITUDE ENCODER ACK A30 HOLDER 1  20005 SUBPART OF POS. 2 

4 N7325-001 ADAHRS MODULE 1   DYNON SV-ADAHRS-200 

5 N3830-002 PUSH-ON FITTINGS 3   NORMAPLAST GES6/R1/8 

6 N3140-005 SCREW M4x16 4   DIN7985H M4x16 4.8 BLP 

7 N3251-002 WASHER 4,3 4   DIN433 4,3 CU2 

8 N3262-002 SPRING WASHER 4 Zn 3   DIN127B 4 FSt A2A 

9 N3211-001 HEXAGON NUT M4 Zn 3   DIN439B M4 04 A2K 

10 N4342-004 SPRING WIRE CLAMP 8,8 3   
TUBES INTERN.AB-
02016047 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

  



CHAPTER 34 
NAVIGATION 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 34-10 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 
Figure 34-10-03 Flight Environment Data with Altitude Encoder GAE 12 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 34 
NAVIGATION 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 34-11 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 N7112-101 EXPANSION TANK 0,45 l 1   WINTER 

2 N2430-001 PUR FOAM 50 1   MOLITAN CME-35 35 

3 N7325-202 ALTITUDE ENCODER GAE 12 1 21001  GARMIN 011-03080-00 

4 N4342-002 SPRING WIRE CLAMP 7,8 52   TUBES INT.AB-02016020 

5 N3830-001 PUSH-ON CONNECTOR I 5 3   NORMAPLAST GS5 

6 N3831-002 PUSH-ON CONNECTOR T 5 8   NORMAPLAST TS5 

7 N4631-003 FUEL FILTER FINE 3   MFILTER BF01 

8 ASN3913-301.2700 AIR HOSE 5x1,5-2700 3   PVC NOVOPLAST 1129 1184 

9 ASN3913-301.1120 AIR HOSE 5x1,5-1120 1   PVC NOVOPLAST 1129 1184 

10 ASN3913-301.0400 AIR HOSE 5x1,5-400 4   PVC NOVOPLAST 1129 1184 

12 ASN3913-301.0280 AIR HOSE 5x1,5-280 2   PVC NOVOPLAST 1129 1184 

13 ASN3913-301.0060 AIR HOSE 5x1,5-60 1   PVC NOVOPLAST 1129 1184 

14 ASN3913-301.0250 AIR HOSE 5x1,5-250 2   PVC NOVOPLAST 1129 1184 

15 ASN3913-301.0800 AIR HOSE 5x1,5-800 3   PVC NOVOPLAST 1129 1184 

16 ASN3913-301.0150 AIR HOSE 5x1,5-150 2   PVC NOVOPLAST 1129 1184 

17 ASN3913-301.2300 AIR HOSE 5x1,5-2300 3   PVC NOVOPLAST 1129 1184 

18 ASN3913-301.1160 AIR HOSE 5x1,5-1160 1   PVC NOVOPLAST 1129 1184 

19 ASN3913-301.0470 AIR HOSE 5x1,5-470 1   PVC NOVOPLAST 1129 1184 

20 N3830-002 PUSH-ON FITTINGS I 1   NORMAPLAST GES6/R1/8 

21 N3832-002 PUSH-ON CONNECTOR X 5 1   NORMAPLAST KS5 

22 ASN3913-301.1200 AIR HOSE 5x1,5-1200 1   PVC NOVOPLAST 1129 1184 

23 ASN3913-301.0450 AIR HOSE 5x1,5-450 1   PVC NOVOPLAST 1129 1184 

24 ASN3913-301.0620 AIR HOSE 5x1,5-620 1   PVC NOVOPLAST 1129 1184 

25 ASN3913-301.0410 AIR HOSE 5x1,5-410 2   PVC NOVOPLAST 1129 1184 

26 ASN3913-301.1030 AIR HOSE 5x1,5-1030 1   PVC NOVOPLAST 1129 1184 

  



CHAPTER 34 
NAVIGATION 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 34-12 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

27 N4342-004 SPRING WIRE CLAMP 8,8 1   
TUBES INTERN.AB-
02016047 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

  



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 34 
NAVIGATION 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 34-13 

 
Figure 34-10-04 Flight Environment Data  



CHAPTER 34 
NAVIGATION 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 34-14 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 N3130-001 BOLT M4x12 4   NFE25-129 M4x12 A2 

2 D34100100A PITOT-STATOC PROBE 1    

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 34 
NAVIGATION 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 34-15 

 
Figure 34-10-05 Flight Environment Data 



CHAPTER 34 
NAVIGATION 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 34-16 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 N7410-001 TEMPERATURE SENSOR 1   DYNON SV-OAT-340 

2 N3520-002 BUSHING 11 1   BACH PV-8 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 34 
NAVIGATION 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 34-17 

 

 

CHAPTER 

34-40 

INDEPENDENT POSITION DETERMINING  



CHAPTER 34 
NAVIGATION 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 34-18 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 
Figure 34-40-01 Independent Position Determining with TRX-1500 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 34 
NAVIGATION 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 34-19 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D344001010 PLATE 1    

2 N7330-001 ANTI-COLLISION SYS. PCAS 1  20005 GARRECHT TRX-1500 

3 N7355-001 ANTENNA ADS-B 1  20005 GARRECHT TRX-1500 

4 N7355-002 ANTENNA FLARM 1  20005 GARRECHT TRX-1500 

5 N3230-002 RIVNUT M4 Zn 4   ARCUS 39057-4030 

6 N3140-011 SCREW M4x12 Zn 8   DIN7985H M4x12 4.8 A2K 

7 N3130-001 BOLT M4x12 4   NFE25-129 M4x12 A2 

8 N3262-002 SPRING WASHER 4 Zn 12   DIN127B 4 FSt A2A 

9 N3250-004 WASHER 4,3 Zn 8   DIN125A 4,3 140HV A2A 

10 N3254-002 WASHER 4,3 Zn 4   DIN9021 4,3 100HV A2K 

11 N3212-002 SPACER BOLT M4-30 8   FABORY 11396040030 

12 N3145-004 SET SCREW M4x20 4   DIN913 M4x20 45H 002 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

 



CHAPTER 34 
NAVIGATION 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 34-20 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 
Figure 34-40-02 Independent Position Determining with AT-1 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 34 
NAVIGATION 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 34-21 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D344001010 PLATE 1    

2 N7330-100 TRAFFIC AVIODANCE SYS. 1 21001  AIR AVIONICS AT-1 

3 N7355-006 ANTENNA ADS-B 1 21001  AIR AVIONICS B572 

4 N7355-005 ANTENNA FLARM 1 21001  AIR AVIONICS B571 

5 N7330-103 MOUNTING TRAY FOR AT-1 1 21001  AIR AVIONICS B579 

6 N3140-004 SCREW M4x16 Zn 3   DIN7985H M4x16 4.8 A2K 

7 N3250-004 WASHER 4,3 Zn 3   DIN125A 4,3 140HV A2A 

8 N3222-002 SELF-LOCKING NUT M4 Zn 3   DIN985 M4 8 A2K 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

  



CHAPTER 34 
NAVIGATION 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 34-22 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 
Figure 34-40-03 Independent Position Determining - Antenna AV-75  



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 34 
NAVIGATION 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 34-23 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 N7355-004 ANTENNA FLARM 1 21001  RAMI AV-75 

2 N3263-005 SPRING WASHER 5 Zn 2   DIN7980 5 FSt A2K 

3 N3250-004 WASHER 4,3 Zn 1   DIN125A 4,3 140HV A2A 

4 N3254-004 WASHER 5,3 Zn 2   DIN9021 5,3 100HV A2K 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

  



CHAPTER 34 
NAVIGATION 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 34-24 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 

Intentionally Left Blank 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 34 
NAVIGATION 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 34-25 

 

CHAPTER 

34-50 

DEPENDENT POSITION DETERMINING 



CHAPTER 34 
NAVIGATION 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 34-26 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Figure 34-50-01 Dependent Position Determining – XPDR and VOR Antennas 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 34 
NAVIGATION 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 34-27 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D345002010 REFLECTIVE SURFACE 1   ANTENNA XPDR 

2 N3227-001 NUT M4 Cd 2   LN9348-04 

3 N3250-004 WASHER 4,3 Zn 2   DIN125A 4,3 140HV A2A 

4 N7351-001 ANTENNA VOR 1   COBHAM COMANT CI-158C 

5 N7351-001 ACTIVE PART OF ANTENNA 2   SUBPART OF POS. 4 

6 N7352-001 ANTENNA XPDR 1   RAMI AV-22 

7 N7352-001 NUT 1   SUBPART OF POS.6 

8 N7352-001 SERRATED LOCK WASHER 1   SUBPART OF POS.6 

9 N4331-351 ALUMINUM TAPE 50,8 -   3M 3311 45 m; L=600 mm 

10 N3254-002 WASHER 4,3 Zn 1   DIN9021 4,3 100HV A2K 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

  



CHAPTER 34 
NAVIGATION 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 34-28 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 
Figure 34-50-02 Dependent Position Determining – GPS Antennas  



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 34 
NAVIGATION 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 34-29 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D345203010 GPS ANTENNA HOLDER RH 1    

2 D345103010 GPS ANTENNA HOLDER LH 1    

3 N7354-002 ANTENNA SV-GPS-250 1   DYNON 101242-000 

4 
N7354-001 ANTENNA GPS 1  20005 B275 for TRX-1500 

N7354-010 ANTENNA GPS 1 21001  B575 for AT-1 

5 N3230-002 RIVNUT M4 Zn 4   ARCUS 39057-4030 

6 N3135-003 SCREW M4x12 Zn 4   DIN965H M4x12 4.8 A2K 

7 N3135-008 SCREW M4x25 4   DIN965H M4x25 A2 

8 N3227-001 NUT M4 Cd 4   LN9348-04 

9 N3252-006 SHIM RING 6x12x0,5 A2 4   DIN988 6x12x0,5 A2 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

 



CHAPTER 34 
NAVIGATION 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 34-30 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 
Figure 34-50-03 Dependent Position Determining – GPS Antenna GA 35 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 34 
NAVIGATION 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 34-31 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D345006010 REFLECTIVE SURFACE 1    

2 N3135-019 SCREW M4x30 4   DIN965H M4x30 A4 

3 N3227-001 SELF-LOCKING NUT M4 Cd 4   LN 9348-04 

4 N3250-004 WASHER 4,3 Zn 1   DIN125A 4,3 140HV A2A 

5 N3254-002 WASHER 4,3 Zn 4   DIN9021 4,3 100HV A2K 

6 N7354-009 ANTENNA GPS  1 21001  GA 35 GARMIN 013-00235-00 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

  



CHAPTER 34 
NAVIGATION 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 34-32 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 

Intentionally Left Blank 

 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 39 
INSTRUMENT 

 AND CONTROL PANELS 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 39-1 

 

CHAPTER 

39-10 

INSTRUMENT AND CONTROL PANELS 



CHAPTER 39 
INSTRUMENT 
AND CONTROL PANELS 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 39-2 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Figure 39-10-01 Instrument and Control Panels 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 39 
INSTRUMENT 

 AND CONTROL PANELS 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 39-3 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D391100010 INSTRUMENT FLOOR LH 1    

2 D391200010 INSTRUMENT FLOOR RH 1    

3 D391000030 LATERAL CONSOLE 2    

4 N3130-001 BOLT M4x12 4   NFE25-129 M4x12 A2 

5 N3110-004 BOLT M4x16 Zn 4   DIN933 M4x16 8.8 A2K 

6 N3112-002 BOLT M5x15 Cd 2   LN 9037-05 015 

7 N3112-006 BOLT M6x18 Cd 4   LN 9037-06 018 

8 N3227-002 NUT M5 Cd 2   LN 9348-05 

9 N3227-003 NUT M6 Cd 2   LN 9348-06 

10 N3226-002 NUT M6 Zn 2   SCHEMPP-HIRTH L01-0638 

11 N3254-002 WASHER 4,3 Zn 4   DIN9021 4,3 100HV A2K 

12 N3254-004 WASHER 5,3 Zn 4   DIN9021 5,3 100HV A2K 

13 N3250-007 WASHER 6,4 Zn 4   DIN125A 6,4 200HV A2A 

14 N3252-006 SHIM RING 6x12x0,5 A2 4   DIN988 6x12x0,5 A2 

15 N3262-002 SPRING WASHER 4 Zn 4   DIN127B 4 FSt A2A 

16 N3230-002 RIVNUT M4 Zn 8   ARCUS 39057-4030 

17 N3930-001 SILENTBLOCK 18x20 2   STN635813 M6x10 18x20 

18 N3430-001 CAP SCREW M6 2   SUNAP 130-034-M6 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       
 



CHAPTER 39 
INSTRUMENT 
AND CONTROL PANELS 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 39-4 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Figure 39-10-02 Instrument and Control Panels  



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 39 
INSTRUMENT 

 AND CONTROL PANELS 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 39-5 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D391000050 STRUT 20x250 2    

2 
D391000100 STRUT 20x62 2  20005 For transponder GTX 328 

D391000190 STRUT 20x68 2 21001  For transponder GTX 335 

3 D391000060 L CONSOLE 25x20x2-20 2    

4 D391000020 REAR STRUT 1    

5 N3110-003 BOLT M4x10 Zn 2   DIN933 M4x10 8.8 A2A 

6 N3135-003 SCREW M4x12 Zn 15   DIN965H M4x12 4.8 A2K 

7 N3135-008 SCREW M4x25 1   DIN965H M4x25 A2 

8 N3227-001 NUT M4 Cd 18   LN9348-04 

9 N3250-004 WASHER 4,3 Zn 18   DIN125A 4,3 140HV A2A 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       
 



CHAPTER 39 
INSTRUMENT 
AND CONTROL PANELS 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 39-6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Figure 39-10-03 Instrument and Control Panels   



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 39 
INSTRUMENT 

 AND CONTROL PANELS 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 39-7 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D391000080 WASHER 18x40x2 AL 1    

2 N3140-014 SCREW M3x10 5   DIN7985H M3x10 4.8 BLP 

3 N3140-003 SCREW M4x10 11   DIN7985H M4x10 4.8 BLP 

4 - - -   - 

5 N3140-005 SCREW M4x16 2   DIN7985H M4x16 4.8 BLP 

6 N3222-001 HEXAGON NUT M3 Zn 4   DIN985 M3 8 A2K 

7 N3227-001 NUT M4 Cd 2   LN9348-04 

8 N3250-002 WASHER 3,2 Zn 4   DIN125A 3,2 140HV A2A 

9 N3250-004 WASHER 4,3 Zn 2   DIN125A 4,3 140HV A2A 

10 N2933-103 TOGGLE SWITCH 3P 6A 2   MIYAMA MS-500M 

11 N2933-016 IGNITION BOX 1   HELLA 6JK007232-001 

12 N7110-001 ALTIMETER WINTER 4550 1   4FGH40 0-1000-20000ft 

13 
N7111-005 AIRSPEED INDICATOR (km/h) 

1   Airspeed is an option 
N7111-006 AIRSPEED INDICATOR (knots) 

14 N7342-101 CONTROLLER ELT ASSY 1   OROLIA S1820513-18 

15 N7112-103 VARIOMETER ±2000 fpm 1   WINTER 5462 5STVM10-2 

16 N7210-001 ENGINE HOURS COUNTER 1   HONEYWELL 85094 

17 N7211-001 RPM GAUGE INDICATOR 1   ROAD IF61.2B35.2301 

18 N7311-002 INTERCOM PS ENGINEERING 1   PM3000 11931A 

       

       

       

       

       

       

  



CHAPTER 39 
INSTRUMENT 
AND CONTROL PANELS 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 39-8 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Figure 39-10-04 Instrument and Control Panels  



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 39 
INSTRUMENT 

 AND CONTROL PANELS 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 39-9 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 - - -   - 

2 - - -   - 

3 - - -   - 

4 D391000130 SWITCH PROTECTOR 1   U-TYPE RED 

5 D391000150 SWITCH PROTECTOR 1   L-TYPE RED 

6 D391000120 WASHER 4,3x9x0,8 St 2   ADAPTED 

7 N3140-005 SCREW M4x16 4   DIN7985H M4x16 4.8 BLP 

8 - - -   - 

9 N3227-001 NUT M4 Cd 2   LN9348-04 

10 - - -   - 

11 - - -   - 

12 - - -   - 

13 N2910-001 RED SIGNAL DIODE 5   ELECO SMS95 R 12DC P30 

14 N2910-004 GREEN SIGNAL DIODE 1   ELECO SMS95 G 12DC P30 

15 N2910-002 RED FLASH SIGNAL DIODE 1   ELECO SMS95 RF 12DC P30 

16 N2933-009 PUSH-BUTTON SWITCH 1 P 1   NINIGI PS10B2BK 

17 - - -   - 

18 - - -    

19 - - -   - 

20 - - -   - 

21 - - -   - 

22 - - -   - 

23 N2926-002 12V OUTLET 2   SCI A13-65A 

24 N7140-001 ANALOG FLIGHT CLOCK ASSY 1   WINTER FSZM 1510 

25 N7231-001 FUEL PRESSURE GAUGE 1   SKYDRIVE FP-912/12 



CHAPTER 39 
INSTRUMENT 
AND CONTROL PANELS 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 39-10 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

26 N7241-001 FLIGHT DISPLAY 2   DYNON SKYVIEW SV-D1000 

27 N7131-001 SLIP INDICATOR WINTER 1   QMII 1120 

28 N3140-013 SCREW M3x16 12   DIN7985H M3x16 4.8 BLP 

29 D39100300A SKYVIEW CONSOLE 2    

30 N3140-003 SCREW M4x10 2   DIN7985H M4x10 4.8 BLP 

31 D391000090 NUT G1/8 brass 1    

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 39 
INSTRUMENT 

 AND CONTROL PANELS 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 39-11 

Figure 39-10-05 Instrument and Control Panels – to S/N 20005 Inclusive (1 of 2) 



CHAPTER 39 
INSTRUMENT 
AND CONTROL PANELS 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 39-12 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 
Figure 39-10-05 Instrument and Control Panels – from S/N 21001 (2 of 2)  



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 39 
INSTRUMENT 

 AND CONTROL PANELS 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 39-13 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D391000070 WASHER 10x17x1,7 PA 14    

2 D391000140 SWITCH PROTECTOR 1   U-TYPE BLACK 

3 D391000180 SWITCH PROTECTOR 1   U-TYPE YELLOW 

4 D391000170 SWITCH PROTECTOR 2   L-TYPE BLACK 

5 N3140-003 SCREW M4x10 4   DIN7985H M4x10 4.8 BLP 

6 N2931-307 CIRCUIT BREAKER 10A 1   KLIXON 7277-2-10 

7 N2931-001 CIRCUIT BREAKER 1A 7   ETA 106-P10-1A 

8 N2931-004 CIRCUIT BREAKER 4A 1   ETA 106-P10-4A 

9 N2931-005 CIRCUIT BREAKER 5A 3   ETA 106-P10-5A 

10 N2931-006 CIRCUIT BREAKER 8A 2   ETA 106-P10-8A 

11 - - -    

12 N2931-301 CIRCUIT BREAKER 1A 2   KLIXON 7277-2-1 

13 N2931-303 CIRCUIT BREAKER 7,5A 1   KLIXON 7277-2-7,5 

14 N2933-102 TOGGLE SWITCH 2P 6A 4   MIYAMA MS-500F 

16 D391000160 SWITCH PROTECTOR 1   L-TYPE YELLOW 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       



CHAPTER 39 
INSTRUMENT 
AND CONTROL PANELS 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 39-14 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Figure 39-10-06 Instrument and Control Panels – Tow Version Differences  



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 39 
INSTRUMENT 

 AND CONTROL PANELS 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 39-15 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D391000070 WASHER 10x17x1,7 PA 15    

2 D391000140 SWITCH PROTECTOR 2   U-TYPE BLACK 

3 D391000180 SWITCH PROTECTOR 1   U-TYPE YELLOW 

4 D391000170 SWITCH PROTECTOR 2   L-TYPE BLACK 

5 N3140-003 SCREW M4x10 4   DIN7985H M4x10 4.8 BLP 

6 N2931-307 CIRCUIT BREAKER 10A 1   KLIXON 7277-2-10 

7 N2931-001 CIRCUIT BREAKER 1A 8   ETA 106-P10-1A 

8 N2931-004 CIRCUIT BREAKER 4A 1   ETA 106-P10-4A 

9 N2931-005 CIRCUIT BREAKER 5A 3   ETA 106-P10-5A 

10 N2931-006 CIRCUIT BREAKER 8A 1   ETA 106-P10-8A 

11 N2931-007 CIRCUIT BREAKER 10A 2   ETA 106-P10-10A 

12 N2931-301 CIRCUIT BREAKER 1A 2   KLIXON 7277-2-1 

13 N2931-303 CIRCUIT BREAKER 7,5A 1   KLIXON 7277-2-7,5 

14 N2933-102 TOGGLE SWITCH 2P 6A 5   MIYAMA MS-500F 

15 N5350-001 PROPELLER RPM CONTROLLER 1   FLYBOX AVIONICS PR1-P 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       



CHAPTER 39 
INSTRUMENT 
AND CONTROL PANELS 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 39-16 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 
Figure 39-10-07 Instrument and Control Panels   



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 39 
INSTRUMENT 

 AND CONTROL PANELS 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 39-17 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D39100200A INSTR. PANEL COVER LSA 1    

2 D391000110 SCREW M4x10 AL 3   ADAPTED 

3 N3130-001 BOLT M4x12 10   NFE25-129 M4x12 A2 

4 N3210-004 HEXAGON NUT M4 3   DIN934 M4 CU2 

5 N3250-001 WASHER 4,3 3   DIN125A 4,3 CU2 

6 N7310-004 MOUNTING RACK 1   GARMIN 115-01613-00 

7 N7310-002 RADIO GNC255A 1   GARMIN 011-02806-00 

8 
N7324-004 MOUNTING RACK 1  20005 GARMIN 115-00294-00 

N7324-014 INSTALL RACK GTX 335 1 21001  GARMIN 115-01771-01 

9 
N7324-002 TRANSPONDER GTX 328 1  20005 GARMIN 011-01684-00 

N7324-012 TRANSPONDER GTX 335 1 21001  GARMIN 011-03300-40 

10 N2933-003 TOGGLE SWITCH 2 P 1   ARCOLECT. C3960BBAAA 

11 N2938-001 RED COVER PLATE 1   SCI R17-10A 

12 N7130-001 COMPASS WINTER 1   C2400P 1400 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       



CHAPTER 39 
INSTRUMENT 
AND CONTROL PANELS 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 39-18 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Intentionally Left Blank 

 

  



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 39 
INSTRUMENT 

 AND CONTROL PANELS 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 39-19 

 

CHAPTER 

39-30 

ELECTRIC JUNCTION BOXES 
  



CHAPTER 39 
INSTRUMENT 
AND CONTROL PANELS 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 39-20 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Figure 39-30-01 Electric Junction Boxes  



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 39 
INSTRUMENT 

 AND CONTROL PANELS 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 39-21 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D39300300A AUDIOSIGNAL TERMINAL 1    

2 D39300400A CONTROL LAMPS TERMINAL 1    

3 N2950-113 HEAT-SHRINKABLE TUBING -   POS 19,0-9,5 BLACK 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

  



CHAPTER 39 
INSTRUMENT 
AND CONTROL PANELS 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 39-22 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 

Intentionally Left Blank 

 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 52 
DOORS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 52-1 

 

CHAPTER 

52-10 

CANOPY FRAME 
  



CHAPTER 52 
DOORS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 52-2 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 
Figure 52-10-01 Canopy Frame 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 52 
DOORS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 52-3 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 
D52100100A CANOPY FRAME 

1 
 20005 

Without rear-wiew mirror 
holder 

D52100100B CANOPY FRAME 21001  With rear wiew mirror holder 

2 D521000010 GUIDE PIN 2    

3 D521000020 HINGE BOLT M6x47 2    

4 D521200030 COVER RH 1    

5 D521100030 COVER LH 1    

6 D52100200A LATCH CANOPY LOCK 1    

7 D521000050 LOCK SLOTTED LINK 1    

8 D325000020 WASHER 6x10x1 St 4    

9 D521005010 HANDLE ROD 1    

10 D521005020 MARK RING 1    

11 D521005030 BUSHING 1    

12 D521005040 LOCKING RING 1    

13 D521005050 CONTROLLER PIN 1    

14 D521005060 HANDLE TUBE 1    

15 D521005070 HANDLE LAMINATE 1    

16 D521005080 HANDLE 1    

17 D521000060 BLINDER 30 mm 2    

18 

N3135-001 SCREW M3x10 Zn 4  20005 DIN965H M3x10 4.8 A2K 

N3136-009 SCREW M3x10 4 21001  
DIN7991 M3x10 A2, 
Substitute part 

19 N3132-001 SCREW M4x10 Zn 4   ISO7380-1 M4x10 010.9A2K 

20 N3131-004 SCREW M4x12 1   ISO7380-2 M4x12 A2 

21 N3131-001 SCREW M5x16 1   ISO7380-2 M5x16 A2 

22 N3224-001 CASTLE NUT M6 Zn4 1   LDN3210.25 M6 ZN4 

23 N3250-007 WASHER 6,4 Zn 2   DIN125A 6,4 200HV A2A 



CHAPTER 52 
DOORS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 52-4 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

24 ASN3335-001 INDUSTRIAL SAFETY PINS 2   1,3x23 

25 N3765-001 GAS STRUT 250-553 100N 2   AL-KO 280292 GF8/19 

26 N3525-001 BALL-JOINT M6-M6 4   DIN71802BS 10x12,5 A2K 

27 N3646-002 CANOPY LOCK 1   FABORY 241336 

28 N4334-002 PUR TAPE 10x9 1   TESA TESAMOLL 05452 10m 

29 N4414-001 SPRING OF OPENING CABIN 1    

30 N3310-002 SPRING PIN 2x12 1   DIN1481 2x12 FSt 002 

31 N3430-002 COVER WITH ROUND HEAD 1   SUNAP 201-16x1.0-2.0 

32 D554000130 BLINDER 25 mm 2   
If rear-view mirror is not 
installed 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 53 
FUSELAGE 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 53-1 

 

CHAPTER 

53-10 

FUSELAGE STRUCTURE 
  



CHAPTER 53 
FUSELAGE 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 53-2 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Figure 53-10-01 Fuselage Structure FG LSA  



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 53 
FUSELAGE 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 53-3 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D53102700A EPS COVER 1    

2 D53102800A INSTALLATION COVER 2    

3 D53112900A FLOAT SENSOR COVER LH 1    

4 D53122900A FLOAT SENSOR COVER RH 1    

5 D53103000A LUGGAGE BULKHEAD COVER  1    

6 D53103100A REAR TUNNEL COVER LSA 1    

7 D531000420 SIDEWALL COVER 2    

8 D531000430 SIDEWALL COVER CIRCLE 2    

9 D531000440 MAIN SPAR COVER 2    

10 D531100450 FUEL FILTER COVER LH 1    

11 D531200450 FUEL FILTER COVER RH 1    

12 D531000470 ANTISKID STRIPE 8    

13 N3130-001 BOLT M4x12 16   NFE25-129 M4x12 A2 

14 N3130-004 BOLT M5x16 4   NFE25-129 M5x16 A3 

15 N3254-005 WASHER 5,3 4   DIN9021KST 5,3 PA6.7 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

  



CHAPTER 53 
FUSELAGE 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 53-4 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 
Figure 53-10-02 Fuselage Structure FG LSA 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 53 
FUSELAGE 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 53-5 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D53104800A CLOSING MECHANISM CASE 1    

2 N3341-009 RIVET 4x16 4   DIN7337B 4x16 AL/ST A1P 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

  



CHAPTER 53 
FUSELAGE 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 53-6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 

Intentionally Left Blank 

 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 55 
STABILIZERS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 55-1 

 

CHAPTER 

55-10 

HORIZONTAL STABILIZER 



CHAPTER 55 
STABILIZERS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 55-2 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 
Figure 55-10-01 Horizontal Stabilizer  



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 55 
STABILIZERS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 55-3 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D55100200A ELEVATOR ROOT HINGE 1    

2 N3250-007 WASHER 6,4 Zn 2   DIN125A 6,4 200HV A2A 

3 N3227-003 NUT M6 Cd 2   LN 9348-06 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

  



CHAPTER 55 
STABILIZERS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 55-4 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 

Intentionally Left Blank 

 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 55 
STABILIZERS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 55-5 

 

CHAPTER 

55-20 

ELEVATOR 
 



CHAPTER 55 
STABILIZERS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 55-6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 
Figure 55-20-01 Elevator 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 55 
STABILIZERS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 55-7 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D55210100B ELEVATOR LSA LH 1    

2 D55220100B ELEVATOR LSA RH 1    

3 D55200300A ROOT LEVER 1    

4 D552000020 WASHER 6x10x2 A2 2    

5 N3112-009 BOLT M6x25 Cd 1   LN 9037-06 025 

6 N3227-003 NUT M6 Cd 5   LN 9348-06 

7 N3226-002 NUT M6 Zn 2   SCHEMPP-HIRTH L01-0638 

8 N3250-007 WASHER 6,4 Zn 5   DIN125A 6,4 200HV A2A 

9 N3252-006 SHIM RING 6x12x0,5 A2 2   DIN988 6x12x0,5 A2 

10 N4331-702 PTFE TAPE 30 -   PTFE 30 -33m 

11 N4332-002 DOUBLE SIDED TAPE 12 -   TESA 4965 50 m 

12 ASN4330-003.1010 SEALING TAPE MYLAR 30 -   PROFILBAND WEISS PET 30 

13 N4331-005 WHITE TAPE 12 -   TESA 4104 66 m 

14 D552000010 DUST RING 8x18x3 2    

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

  



CHAPTER 55 
STABILIZERS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 55-8 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 

Intentionally Left Blank 

 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 55 
STABILIZERS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 55-9 

 

CHAPTER 

55-40 

RUDDER 
  



CHAPTER 55 
STABILIZERS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 55-10 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Figure 55-40-01 Rudder 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 55 
STABILIZERS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 55-11 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D55400100B RUDDER LSA 1    

2 N3224-001 CASTLE NUT M6 Zn4 1   LDN3210.25 M6 ZN4 

3 N3250-007 WASHER 6,4 Zn 1   DIN125A 6,4 200HV A2A 

4 N3252-006 SHIM RING 6x12x0,5 A2 1   DIN988 6x12x0,5 A2 

5 N3315-004 SPLIT PIN 1,6x16 Zn 1   DIN94 1,6x16 St A2K 

6 N4332-002 DOUBLE SIDED TAPE 12 -   TESA 4965 50 m 

7 ASN4330-005.0870 SEALING TAPE MYLAR 43 -   PROFILBAND WEISS PET 43 

8 N4331-005 WHITE TAPE 12 -   TESA 4104 66 m 

9 N4331-703 PTFE TAPE 38 -   PTFE 38 -33m 

10 D554000130 BLINDER 25 mm 3    

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

  



CHAPTER 55 
STABILIZERS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 55-12 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 

Intentionally Left Blank 

 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 56 
WINDOWS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 56-1 

 

CHAPTER 

56-10 

FLIGHT COMPARTMENT 



CHAPTER 56 
WINDOWS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 56-2 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 
Figure 56-10-01 Flight Compartment - Windows 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 56 
WINDOWS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 56-3 

Item No. 
Cat. Part 
Number 

Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 

D561000010 WINDSHIELD 3 MM CLEAR 

1   Colour is an option D561000020 WINDSHIELD 3 MM BLUE 

D561000030 WINDSHIELD 3 MM BROWN 

2 

N4522-005 VENT WINDOW WITH FLAP LH - CLEAR 

1   Colour is an option N4522-013 VENT WINDOW WITH FLAP LH - BLUE 

N4522-007 VENT WINDOW WITH FLAP LH - BROWN 

3 

N4522-006 VENT WINDOW WITH FLAP RH - CLEAR 

1   Colour is an option N4522-014 VENT WINDOW WITH FLAP RH - BLUE 

N4522-008 VENT WINDOW WITH FLAP RH - BROWN 

4 

D561100040 WINDOW LUGGAGE LH - CLEAR 

1   Colour is an option D561100050 WINDOW LUGGAGE LH - BLUE 

D561100060 WINDOW LUGGAGE LH - BROWN 

5 

D561200040 WINDOW LUGGAGE RH - CLEAR 

1   Colour is an option D561200050 WINDOW LUGGAGE RH - BLUE 

D561200060 WINDOW LUGGAGE RH - BROWN 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

  



CHAPTER 56 
WINDOWS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 56-4 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 

Intentionally Left Blank 

 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 57 
WINGS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 57-1 

 

CHAPTER 

57-20 

OUTER WINGS 
  



CHAPTER 57 
WINGS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 57-2 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Figure 57-20-01 Outer Wings  



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 57 
WINGS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 57-3 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D57210100A LEFT WING LSA 1    

2 D57220100A RIGHT WING LSA 1    

3 D57200300A OUTER MAIN PIN FG 2    

4 D57200200A MAIN PIN 2    

5 D57200400A AUXILIARY PIN 2    

6 D572001050 BUSHING 18x26-28x1 4    

7 D57201700A GUIDE BEARINGS d25,2 4    

8 D90300018A GROUND WIRE 2    

9 D90300019A GROUND WIRE 2    

10 ASN3335-001 INDUSTRIAL SAFETY PINS 6   1,3x23 

11 N3340-017 RIVET 4x14 12   DIN7337A 4x14 AL/ST A1P 

12 N3254-002 WASHER 4,3 Zn 12   DIN9021 4,3 100HV A2K 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

  



CHAPTER 57 
WINGS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 57-4 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 

Intentionally Left Blank 

 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 57 
WINGS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 57-5 

 

CHAPTER 

57-40 

LEADING EDGE DEVICES 



CHAPTER 57 
WINGS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 57-6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 
Figure 57-40-01 Leading Edge Devices – Stall Strips 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 57 
WINGS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 57-7 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D574000040 STALL STRIP 400 mm 2    

2 D574000050 STALL STRIP 200 mm 2    

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

 



CHAPTER 57 
WINGS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 57-8 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 

Intentionally Left Blank 

 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 57 
WINGS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 57-9 

 

CHAPTER 

57-50 

WING FLAPS 
  



CHAPTER 57 
WINGS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 57-10 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Figure 57-50-01 Wing Flaps  



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 57 
WINGS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 57-11 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D57510200B WING FLAP LSA LH 1    

2 D57520200B WING FLAP LSA RH 1    

3 D57500300A LEVER, WING FLAP 2    

4 D575000020 BOLT M6x22 6    

5 N3252-006 SHIM RING 6x12x0,5 A2 12   DIN988 6x12x0,5 A2 

6 N3250-007 WASHER 6,4 Zn 6   DIN125A 6,4 200HV A2A 

7 N3224-001 CASTLE NUT M6 Zn4 6   LDN3210.25 M6 ZN4 

8 N3315-005 SPLIT PIN 1,6x25 Zn 6   DIN94 1,6x25 St A2A 

9 N3264-003 SERRATED WASHER 6,4 Zn 6   DIN6798J 6,4 FSt A2K 

10 N3111-026 BOLT M6x35 Zn 6   DIN931 M6x35 8.8 A2K 

11 N3227-003 NUT M6 Cd 2   LN 9348-06 

12 D271000060 POD 6,4x10x1,6 A2 2    

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

  



CHAPTER 57 
WINGS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 57-12 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 

Intentionally Left Blank 

 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 57 
WINGS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 57-13 

 

CHAPTER 

57-60 

AILERONS 
  



CHAPTER 57 
WINGS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 57-14 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Figure 57-60-01 Ailerons – RH Aileron 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 57 
WINGS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 57-15 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D57620500C AILERON LSA RH 1    

2 D57620600C AILERON TRIM TAB 1    

3 D576201180 ACTUATOR COVER 1    

4 D57600900A AILERON SERVO 1    

5 D576001100 TRIM PUSH-PULL ROD 1    

6 D576201160 HINGE PIN 1    

7 N3110-002 BOLT M3x12 Zn 2   DIN933 M3x12 8.8 A2K 

8 N3222-001 HEXAGON NUT M3 Zn 6   DIN985 M3 8 A2K 

9 N3250-002 WASHER 3,2 Zn 6   DIN125A 3,2 140HV A2A 

10 N3725-004 IRON WIRE 0,8 -   DIN177 0,8 1.0035 ZN 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

 



CHAPTER 57 
WINGS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 57-16 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Figure 57-60-02 Ailerons - LH Aileron  



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 57 
WINGS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 57-17 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D57610100C AILERON LSA LH 1    

2 D576000010 PIN WITH HEAD 6x30 4    

3 N3113-008 BOLT M6x37 Zn4 2   ONL3120.15 M6x37 L-ROL.7 

4 N3224-001 CASTLE NUT M6 Zn4 2   LDN3210.25 M6 ZN4 

5 N3250-007 WASHER 6,4 Zn 2   DIN125A 6,4 200HV A2A 

6 N3252-006 SHIM RING 6x12x0,5 A2 4   DIN988 6x12x0,5 A2 

7 N3310-002 SPRING PIN 2x12 4   DIN1481 2x12 FSt 002 

8 N3315-005 SPLIT PIN 1,6x25 Zn 2   DIN94 1,6x25 St A2A 

9 N4331-702 PTFE TAPE 30 -   PTFE 30 -33m 

10 N4332-002 DOUBLE SIDED TAPE 12 -   TESA 4965 50 m 

11 N4330-003 SEALING TAPE MYLAR 30 -   PROFILBAND WEISS PET 30 

12 N4331-005 WHITE TAPE 12 -   TESA 4104 66 m 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

  



CHAPTER 57 
WINGS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 57-18 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 

Intentionally Left Blank 

 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 61 
PROPELLERS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 61-1 

 

CHAPTER 

61-10 

PROPELLER ASSEMBLY 
  



CHAPTER 61 
PROPELLERS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 61-2 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Figure 61-10-01 Propeller EVRA PerformanceLine 175/xxx/805.5   



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 61 
PROPELLERS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 61-3 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D611000050 SPINNER 1 1    

2 D611000040 BOLT M8x146 6   ADAPTED 

3 D611000030 BALLAST WASHER E 1    

4 D611000010 LARGE PROPELLER FLANGE 1    

5 D611000020 SMALL PROPELLER FLANGE 1    

6 N3130-002 BOLT M4x16 9   NFE25-129 M4x16 A2 

7 N3121-011 SCREW M5x25 Zn 6   DIN912 M5x25 8.8 A2K 

8 N3254-003 WASHER 4,3 9   DIN9021KST 4,3 PA6.7 

9 N3250-005 WASHER 5,3 Zn 6   DIN125A 5,3 140HV A2A 

10 N3250-010 WASHER 8,4 Zn 12   DIN125A 8,4 200HV A2A 

11 N3227-004 NUT M8 Cd 6   LN 9348-08 

12 N3232-001 NUT FOR RIVETING M4 Cd4 9   ONL3243 M4 L-W6H.6 Cd4 

13 N3343-002 RIVET 3x8 18   DIN661 3x8 AlMgSi 

14 N5312-001 PROPELLER BLADE 1   SUBPART OF 20 

15 N5311-001 HUB MOUNT HALF 1   SUBPART OF 20 

16 N5311-002 HUB COVER HALF 1   SUBPART OF 20 

17 N5318-001 WASHER 6 6   SUBPART OF 20 

18 N5318-001 SCREW M6x30 6   SUBPART OF 20 

19 N5318-001 NUT M6 6   SUBPART OF 20 

20 N5310-001 PROP.3-BLADE EVRA 1   PERFOLINE 175/xxx/805.5 

21 D611000060 PROPELLER FLANGE BOLT 3   PROPELLER EVRA 

       

       

       

       



CHAPTER 61 
PROPELLERS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 61-4 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Figure 61-10-02 Propeller KW-31 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 61 
PROPELLERS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 61-5 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 N5320-301 WOODCOMP PROPELLER KIT 1   KW-31 

2 N5320-301 BOLT M8x16 2   Subpart of No. 1 

3 N5320-301 NUT M8 6   Subpart of No. 1 

4 N5320-301 BUSHING 6   Subpart of No. 1 

5 N5320-301 CARBON BRUCH HOUSING 1   Subpart of No. 1 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

  



CHAPTER 61 
PROPELLERS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 61-6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 

 

Intentionally Left Blank 

 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 71 
POWER PLANT 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 71-1 

 

CHAPTER 

71-10 

COWLING 
  



CHAPTER 71 
POWER PLANT 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 71-2 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Figure 71-10-01 Engine Cowling 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 71 
POWER PLANT 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 71-3 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D71100200A UPPER ENGINE COWLING 1    

2 
D71100100A ENGINE LOWER COWLING 

1 
   

D71100100B ENGINE LOWER COWLING   Tow version only 

3 D71100400A OIL INSPECTION DOOR 1    

4 D711002020 AXLE 4-70 1    

5 - - -    

6 N3231-101 NUT FOR RIVETING M5 8   DIAMOND LN29985-A05 

7 N3315-005 SPLIT PIN 1,6x25 Zn 2   DIN94 1,6x25 St A2A 

8 N3341-001 RIVET 2,4x6 16   DIN7337B 2,4x6 AL/ST A1P 

9 N3254-005 WASHER 5,3 8   DIN9021KST 5,3 PA6.7 

10 N3130-004 BOLT M5x16 8   NFE25-129 M5x16 A3 

11 N3645-301 CAM LOC RETAINING RING Zn 17    

12 N3645-001 CAM LOC RECEPTACLE Zn 7    

13 N3645-201 CAM LOC GROMMETS Zn 17    

14 N3645-102 CAM LOC STUD ASSY Zn 17    

15 N3341-006 RIVET 3x10 14   DIN7337B 3x10 AL/ST A1P 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

  



CHAPTER 71 
POWER PLANT 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 71-4 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 

Intentionally Left Blank 

 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 71 
POWER PLANT 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 71-5 

 

CHAPTER 

71-20 

ENGINE ATTACHMENT 
  



CHAPTER 71 
POWER PLANT 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 71-6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Figure 71-20-01 Engine Attachment 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 71 
POWER PLANT 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 71-7 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D71200100A ENGINE MOUNT FG 1    

2 D712000010 DISTANCE TUBE 12x2-43 4    

3 D712000020 SILENTBLOCK PLATE 4    

4 D712000030 SLOPED SILENTBLOCK PLATE 4    

5 D712000040 PRESSURE RING 10x20-9 3    

6 D712000050 BOLT M10x46 1   ADAPTED 

7 N3121-040 SCREW M8x90 Zn 2   DIN912 M8x90 8.8 A2K 

8 N3121-041 SCREW M8x100 Zn 2   DIN912 M8x100 8.8 A2K 

9 N3121-050 SCREW M10x50 Zn 2   DIN912 M10x50 8.8 A3K 

10 N3227-004 NUT M8 Cd 4   LN 9348-08 

11 N3250-010 WASHER 8,4 Zn 4   DIN125A 8,4 200HV A2A 

12 N3263-001 SPRING WASHER 10 Zn 4   DIN7980 10 FSt A2K 

13 N3932-001 SILENTBLOCK 43x33x23 8   VIZET ROTAX 43x33x23 

14 N5245-001 CARBURETOR GASKET 2   ROTAX 931640 

15 N5110-001 ROTAX 912 ULS2 1   COMBUSTION ENG. ASSY 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

 



CHAPTER 71 
POWER PLANT 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 71-8 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

   
Figure 71-20-02 Engine Ballast  



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 71 
POWER PLANT 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 71-9 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 

D71200200A FORWARD BALLAST KIT 1   1 kg, as required 

D71200200B FORWARD BALLAST KIT 1   2 kg, as required 

D71200200C FORWARD BALLAST KIT 1   3 kg, as required 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

 



CHAPTER 71 
POWER PLANT 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 71-10 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 

Intentionally Left Blank 

 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 71 
POWER PLANT 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 71-11 

 

CHAPTER 

71-40 

ATTACH FITTINGS 



CHAPTER 71 
POWER PLANT 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 71-12 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 
Figure 71-40-01 Attach Fittings - Engine Compartment 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 71 
POWER PLANT 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 71-13 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D714000010 WIRE BRACKET 2    

2 N3263-001 SPRING WASHER 10 Zn 2   DIN7980 10 FSt A2K 

3 N3121-048 SCREW M10x16 Zn 2   DIN912 M10x16 8.8 A2K 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

  



CHAPTER 71 
POWER PLANT 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 71-14 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 

Intentionally Left Blank 

 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 71 
POWER PLANT 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 71-15 

 

CHAPTER 

71-60 

AIR INTAKES 
  



CHAPTER 71 
POWER PLANT 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 71-16 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Figure 71-60-01 Air Intakes 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 71 
POWER PLANT 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 71-17 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D71600100A AIRBOX 1   4,3x12x1 

2 D71600500A BODY 1    

3 D71600300A PRE-HEATING DEFLECTOR  1    

4 D214000030 DISTANCE TUBE 6x1-6,5 1    

5 D716000010 WASHER 6x18x2 RUBBER 2    

6 D716000020 PRE-HEATING HANDLE 1    

7 D71600400A RAM AIR TUNNEL LSA 1    

8 D716002010 CONNECTING PUSH-ROD 1    

9 D71600800A AXLE 1 1    

10 D716002020 CARBON FLAP 2    

11 D71600700A AXLE 2  1    

12 D71600600A ELBOW  1    

13 ASN3913-001.0260 AIR HOSE 51-53,6 1   NTC UNIV9 0272051 

14 ASN3913-002.0420 AIR HOSE 63-65,6 1   NTC UNIV9 0272063 

15 ASN3913-101.0040 AIR HOSE SILICONE 50 1   RUBENA 

16 ASN3913-101.0060 AIR HOSE SILICONE 50 1   RUBENA 

17 ASN3335-001 INDUSTRIAL SAFETY PINS 2   1,3x23 

18 ASN4311-001.0500 PERFORATED STEEL BAND 10 1   OETIKER PG 17400081 

19 N3254-002 WASHER 4,3 Zn 4   DIN9021 4,3 100HV A2K 

20 N3112-006 BOLT M6x18 Cd 2   LN 9037-06 018 

21 N3211-002 HEXAGON NUT M5 Zn 1   DIN439B M5 04 A2K 

22 N3211-003 HEXAGON NUT M6 Zn 2   DIN439B M6 04 A2K 

23 N3222-001 HEXAGON NUT M3 Zn 3   DIN985 M3 8 A2K 

24 N3227-003 NUT M6 Cd 2   LN 9348-06 

25 N3225-001 SELF-LOCKING NUT M4 Zn 1   FABORY 13100040001 

  



CHAPTER 71 
POWER PLANT 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 71-18 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

26 N3250-007 WASHER 6,4 Zn 4   DIN125A 6,4 200HV A2A 

27 N3254-008 WASHER 6,4 Zn 6   DIN9021 6,4 100HV A2K 

28 N4310-006 HOSE CLAMP 40-60x9 6   DIN3017-1A 40-60x9 W2 B 

29 N4310-007 HOSE CLAMP 50-70x9 2   DIN3017-1A 50-70x9 W2 B 

30 N4311-002 HOSE CLAMP - LOCK 1   OETIKER PG 17400002 

31 N3190-001 BOWDEN CABLE SCREW M6 1    

32 N3540-001 CABLE END FITTING M3 3   KAVAN 1408 

33 N3191-001 RC MODEL SCREW M3 1   KAVAN 0130A 

34 N3752-001 BOWDEN ENDING 1   KCK 42425 

35 N2950-108 HEAT-SHRINKABLE TUBING 1   POS 4,8-2,4 BLACK 

36 N4631-001 AIR FILTER 1   SPRINT FILTER P102 

37 N4510-101 MECHANICALLY CONTROLLER 1   GAMMA 106-1000-AR-7 

38 N3210-001 HEXAGON NUT M3 Zn 2   DIN934 M3 8 A2K 

39 N3250-002 WASHER 3,2 Zn 2   DIN125A 3,2 140HV A2A 

40 N3262-001 SPRING WASHER 3 Zn 2   DIN127B 3 FSt A2A 

41 N3315-004 SPLIT PIN 1,6x16 Zn 2   DIN94 1,6x16 St A2K 

42 N4413-001 COMPRESSION SPRING 2   STN026002 0,8x5,8x11x6,5 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 71 
POWER PLANT 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 71-19 

 

CHAPTER 

71-70 

ENGINE DRAINS 
  



CHAPTER 71 
POWER PLANT 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 71-20 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Figure 71-70-01 Engine Drains 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 71 
POWER PLANT 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 71-21 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D717000010 3-WAY SMALL DISTRIBUTOR 2    

2 D71700100A OVERFLOW HOSES HOLDER 1    

3 ASN3910-101.0950 FUEL HOSE 4x3-950 1   SEMPER FLEX 680310430 

4 ASN3910-101.0450 FUEL HOSE 4x3-450 1   SEMPER FLEX 680310430 

5 ASN3910-101.0750 FUEL HOSE 4x3-750 1   SEMPER FLEX 680310430 

6 ASN3910-101.0200 FUEL HOSE 4x3-200 2   SEMPER FLEX 680310430 

7 ASN3910-402.0730 FUEL HOSE 7,9x3,2-730 1   SAE J30R9 

8 ASN3910-101.0800 FUEL HOSE 4x3-800 1   SEMPER FLEX 680310430 

9 ASN3910-101.0550 FUEL HOSE 4x3-550 1   SEMPER FLEX 680310430 

10 ASN3910-101.0230 FUEL HOSE 4x3-230 1   SEMPER FLEX 680310430 

11 ASN3910-101.0265 FUEL HOSE 4x3-265 1   SEMPER FLEX 680310430 

12 N5216-001 DRIP TRAY 2   ROTAX 874300 

13 N4344-002 PRESSING CLAMP 10,9 2   OETIKER PG16702492 

14 N4343-010 PRESSING CLAMP 17,5 1   OETIKER PG15400040 

15 N4310-003 HOSE CLAMP 20-32x9 1   DIN3017-1A 20-32x9 W2 B 

16 N3141-001 SCREW 3x10 Zn 4   DIN7996Z 3x10 St A2K 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

  



CHAPTER 71 
POWER PLANT 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 71-22 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 

Intentionally Left Blank 

 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 75 
ENGINE COOLING 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 75-1 

 

CHAPTER 

75-20 

ENGINE COOLING 
  



CHAPTER 75 
ENGINE COOLING 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 75-2 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Figure 75-20-01 Engine Cooling 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 75 
ENGINE COOLING 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 75-3 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D75200100A WATER COOL. HOLDER FG1 1    

2 D75200200A COOLING TUBE Y 1    

3 D752000050 COOLING TUBE 1 1    

4 D752000060 COOLING TUBE 2 1    

5 D75200300A OVERFLOW BOTTLE BRACKET 1    

6 ASN3916-003.8040 WATER ELBOW 90 25x80-40 1   ROTAX 922382 

7 ASN3916-003.3515 WATER ELBOW 90 25x35-15 1   ROTAX 922382 

8 ASN3912-101.0075 WATER HOSE 25,4x4,3-75 2   CALORTEC HT 125 

9 ASN3912-101.0115 WATER HOSE 25,4x4,3-115 1   CALORTEC HT 125 

10 ASN3912-101.0090 WATER HOSE 25,4x4,3-90 1   CALORTEC HT 125 

11 ASN3910-402.0700 FUEL HOSE 7,9x3,2-700 1   SAE J30R9 

12 N4630-003 WATER COOLER 1   ROTAX 997084 

13 N4634-002 OVERFLOW BOTTLE 1   ROTAX 922327 

14 N3130-004 BOLT M5x16 2   NFE25-129 M5x16 A3 

15 N3130-001 BOLT M4x12 1   NFE25-129 M4x12 A2 

16 N3254-005 WASHER 5,3 2   DIN9021KST 5,3 PA6.7 

17 N3250-007 WASHER 6,4 Zn 2   DIN125A 6,4 200HV A2A 

18 N3254-008 WASHER 6,4 Zn 6   DIN9021 6,4 100HV A2K 

19 N3264-003 SERRATED WASHER 6,4 Zn 4   DIN6798J 6,4 FSt A2K 

20 N3112-007 BOLT M6x20 Cd 2   LN 9037-06 020 

21 N3121-020 SCREW M6x20 Zn 4   DIN912 M6x20 8.8 A2K 

22 N3227-003 NUT M6 Cd 2   LN 9348-06 

23 N4343-009 PRESSING CLAMP 15,5 2   OETIKER PG15400036 

24 N4341-103 SPRING BAND CLAMP 35 4   DIN3021A 35x12 

25 N4310-004 HOSE CLAMP 25-40x9 1   DIN3017-1A 25-40x9 W2 B 



CHAPTER 75 
ENGINE COOLING 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 75-4 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

26 N2430-001 PUR FOAM 50 4   MOLITAN CME-35 35 

27 
N4644-101 WATER THERMOSTAT 180, FRANZ 10423  

1 17001 
 Orginal P/N: 10423 

N4644-100 WATER THERMOSTAT 180, FRANZ 10809   
Orginal P/N: 10809  
Alternative part  

28 N4341-101 SPRING BAND CLAMP 32 9   DIN3021A 32x12 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 75 
ENGINE COOLING 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 75-5 

 
Figure 75-20-02 Engine Cooling - Tow Version Differences 



CHAPTER 75 
ENGINE COOLING 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 75-6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D75200100B WATER COOL. HOLDER FG2 1    

2 D752000090 BAFFLE FOR CYL. COOL. 1 1    

3 N4421-001 EDGE PROTECTIONS 10 1   NCH10 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 76 
ENGINE CONTROLS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 76-1 

 

CHAPTER 

76-10 

POWER CONTROL 
  



CHAPTER 76 
ENGINE CONTROLS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 76-2 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Figure 76-10-01 Power Control 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 76 
ENGINE CONTROLS 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 76-3 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 
D76100100A THROTTLE CONTROLLER (Standard) 

1   Throttle controller is an option 
D76100100B THROTTLE CONTROLLER (Simple) 

2 D76100300A CHOKE CONTROLLER N 1    

3 D761000010 CHOKE HANDLE 1    

4 D761000020 TRANSIT RING LSA 4    

5 D761002010 ROLL 2    

6 ASN3710-001.1020 BOWDEN HOSE 2,2x1.4 1   STN28481 2,2x1,4 

7 ASN3710-001.0940 BOWDEN HOSE 2,2x1,4 1   STN28481 2,2x1,4 

8 ASN3710-001.1040 BOWDEN HOSE 2,2x1,4 1   STN28481 2,2x1,4 

9 ASN3710-001.1080 BOWDEN HOSE 2,2x1,4 1   STN28481 2,2x1,4 

10 N4310-002 HOSE CLAMP 16-27x9 1   DIN3017-1A 16-27x9 W2 B 

11 N3752-001 BOWDEN ENDING 4   KCK 42425 

12 N3340-012 RIVET 4x16 8   DIN7337A 4x16 AL/ST A1P 

13 N3250-004 WASHER 4,3 Zn 8   DIN125A 4,3 140HV A2A 

14 N3145-002 SET SCREW M4x6 Zn 4   DIN913 M4x6 45H A2K 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

  



CHAPTER 76 
ENGINE CONTROLS 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 76-4 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 

Intentionally Left Blank 

 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 77 
ENGINE INDICATING 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 77-1 

 

CHAPTER 

77-40 

ENGINE SENSORS 
  



CHAPTER 77 
ENGINE INDICATING 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 77-2 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 
Figure 77-40-01 Engine Sensors  



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 77 
ENGINE INDICATING 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 77-3 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D774001010 COVER 1    

2 N7410-007 TEMPERATURE SENSOR 2   DYNON EGT 0.75-1.75 

3 N3121-021 SCREW M6x25 Zn 2   DIN912 M6x25 8.8 A2K 

4 N3130-001 BOLT M4x12 4   NFE25-129 M4x12 A2 

5 N3112-014 BOLT M6x36 Cd 2   LN 9037-06 036 

6 N3227-003 NUT M6 Cd 4   LN 9348-06 

7 N3227-001 NUT M4 Cd 4   LN9348-04 

8 N3250-007 WASHER 6,4 Zn 4   DIN125A 6,4 200HV A2A 

9 N3254-008 WASHER 6,4 Zn 4   DIN9021 6,4 100HV A2K 

10 N3250-004 WASHER 4,3 Zn 4   DIN125A 4,3 140HV A2A 

11 N2915-400 CURRENT MEASURING SHUNT 1   DYNON 100412-000 

12 N7240-001 EMS MODUL 1   DYNON SV-EMS-220 

13 N7410-002 TEMPERATURE SENSOR 2   ROTAX 965531 

14 - - -    

15 N2929-401 FLAT TERMINAL 2   6,3x0,8 MALE M10 RF 

16 N7410-003 TEMPERATURE SENSOR 1   DYNON 100468-000 

17 N7411-003 MANIFOLD PRESSURE SENSOR 1   DYNON 100434-000 

18 N4343-006 PRESSING CLAMP 13,8 1   OETIKER PG15400032 

19 ASN3910-401.0470 FUEL HOSE 6,4x3,2-470 1   SAE J30R9 

20 N4343-008 PRESSING CLAMP 14,5 1   OETIKER PG15400034 

       

       

       

       

       

  



CHAPTER 77 
ENGINE INDICATING 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 77-4 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 
Figure 77-40-02 Engine Sensors 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 77 
ENGINE INDICATING 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 77-5 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 N7411-001 OIL PRESSURE SENSOR 1   KELLER PAA-21Y, R.956415 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

  



CHAPTER 77 
ENGINE INDICATING 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 77-6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 

Intentionally Left Blank 

 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 78 
EXHAUST 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 78-1 

 

CHAPTER 

78-10 

EXHAUST SYSTEM 



CHAPTER 78 
EXHAUST 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 78-2 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 
Figure 78-10-01 Exhaust System 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 78 
EXHAUST 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 78-3 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D78120200A EXHAUST TUBE CYL. 1 FG 1    

2 D78120100A EXHAUST TUBE CYL. 3 FG 1    

3 D78110200A EXHAUST TUBE CYL. 2 FG 1    

4 D78110100A EXHAUST TUBE CYL. 4 FG 1    

5 D78100300A MUFFLER FG 1    

6 D781006010 CLAMP STRIP 2    

7 D781006020 CLAMP ROLL 4    

8 D781000010 MUFFLER UPPER HOLDER FG 2    

9 D78100400A MUFFLER MIDDLE HOLDER FG 2    

10 D78120500A MUFFLER LOWER HOLDER FG RH 1    

11 D78110500A MUFFLER LOWER HOLDER FG LH 1    

12 N3121-018 SCREW M6x12 Zn 6   DIN912 M6x12 8.8 A2K 

13 N3111-009 BOLT M6x55 Zn 2   DIN931 M6x55 8.8 A2K 

14 N3225-003 SELF-LOCKING NUT M6 Zn 2   FABORY 13100060001 

15 N3250-007 WASHER 6,4 Zn 4   DIN125A 6,4 200HV A2A 

16 N3264-003 SERRATED WASHER 6,4 Zn 6   DIN6798J 6,4 FSt A2K 

17 N4316-101 SLEEVE 30-33 4   NORMA ARS M8-33 W1 

18 N5241-001 SELF-LOCKING NUT M8 8   ROTAX 842950 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

  



CHAPTER 78 
EXHAUST 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 78-4 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 

Intentionally Left Blank 

 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 79 
OIL 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 79-1 

 

CHAPTER 

79-20 

OIL SYSTEM 



CHAPTER 79 
OIL 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 79-2 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Figure 79-20-01 Oil System 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 79 
OIL 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 79-3 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D79200100A OIL COOLER HOLDER 1    

2 D214000030 DISTANCE TUBE 6x1-6,5 2    

3 D792000010 WASHER 22,5x40x6 2    

4 D792000020 TANK HOLDER 2    

5 N3815-001 ADAPTER M18x1.5/M14x1.5 3   TEVESO 956577 

6 N3818-001 BENT SOCKET ASSY. 5   TEVESO 956580 

7 ASN3911-001.0045 OIL HOSE 12x3,5 1    

8 ASN3911-001.1280 OIL HOSE 12x3,5 1    

9 ASN3911-001.0520 OIL HOSE 12x3,5 1    

10 ASN3911-001.0420 OIL HOSE 12x3,5 1    

11 ASN3911-001.0230 OIL HOSE 12x3,5 1    

12 ASN3940-001.0520 FIRESLEEVE 13 1   ADL PYROJACKET PJ-08 

13 ASN3940-001.0420 FIRESLEEVE 13 1   ADL PYROJACKET PJ-08 

14 ASN3940-001.1310 FIRESLEEVE 13 1   ADL PYROJACKET PJ-08 

15 N3225-001 SELF-LOCKING NUT M4 Zn 1   FABORY 13100040001 

16 N3323-003 O RING 14,2x18x2 3   ROTAX 230387 

17 N4340-001 CLAMP 19x12 4   DIN3021A 19x12 510HV 002 

18 N4644-001 OIL THERMOSTAT 1   SILENT HEKTIK F1110 

19 N4630-004 OIL COOLER 1   ROTAX 886004 

20 N4634-001 OIL TANK 1   ROTAX 656856 

21 N3213-001 NUT M22 2   ROTAX 242871 

22 N4343-013 PRESSING CLAMP 20,7 6   OETIKER PG15400044 

23 ASN4311-001.0500 PERFORATED STEEL BAND 10 2   OETIKER PG 17400081 

24 N4311-002 HOSE CLAMP - LOCK 2   OETIKER PG 17400002 

25 N4334-002 PUR TAPE 10x9 4   TESA TESAMOLL 05452 10m 



CHAPTER 79 
OIL 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 79-4 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

26 N3227-003 NUT M6 Cd 4   LN 9348-06 

27 N3112-007 BOLT M6x20 Cd 4   LN 9037-06 020 

28 N3250-007 WASHER 6,4 Zn 4   DIN125A 6,4 200HV A2A 

29 N3254-008 WASHER 6,4 Zn 4   DIN9021 6,4 100HV A2K 

30 ASN3940-001.0220 FIRESLEEVE 13 1   ADL PYROJACKET PJ-08 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 95 
OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 95-1 

 

CHAPTER 

95-10 

TOWING EQUIPMENT 



CHAPTER 95 
OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 95-2 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 

Figure 95-10-01 Towing Equipment – Preparation Only 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 95 
OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 95-3 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D951000010 DISTANCE TUBE 8x1-25 4    

2 D951000020 BOLT M6x50 4    

3 D951000030 TAIL SKID METAL PLATE 1    

4 D951000040 BLINDER 1    

5 N3137-001 SCREW 3x10 Zn 4   DIN7505A 3x10 St A2C 

6 N3226-002 NUT M6 Zn 4   SCHEMPP-HIRTH L01-0638 

7 N3252-006 SHIM RING 6x12x0,5 A2 8   DIN988 6x12x0,5 A2 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       



CHAPTER 95 
OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 95-4 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

 
Figure 95-10-02 Towing Equipment 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 95 
OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 95-5 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D95100100A HANDLE CONSOLE 1    

2 D95100200A TURNBUCKLE 1    

3 D272000040 DISTANCE TUBE 8x1-4,5 3    

4 D951000050 LEVER 1 1    

5 D951000060 LEVER 2 1    

6 D271000030 BOLT M6x22 10.9 1    

7 D272000050 DISTANCE TUBE 8x1-8,5 1    

8 D275000010 DISTANCE TUBE 10x1,9-5 1    

9 N3112-004 BOLT M5x20 Cd 2   LN 9037-05 020 

10 N3112-009 BOLT M6x25 Cd 2   LN 9037-06 025 

11 N3112-008 BOLT M6x22 Cd 1   LN 9037-06 022 

12 N3112-013 BOLT M6x32 Cd 1   LN 9037-06 032 

13 N3110-003 BOLT M4x10 Zn 2   DIN933 M4x10 8.8 A2A 

14 N3222-002 HEXAGON NUT M4 Zn 2   DIN985 M4 8 A2K 

15 N3227-002 NUT M5 Cd 2   LN 9348-05 

16 N3227-003 NUT M6 Cd 4   LN 9348-06 

17 N3224-001 CASTLE NUT M6 Zn4 1   LDN3210.25 M6 ZN4 

18 N3250-004 WASHER 4,3 Zn 2   DIN125A 4,3 140HV A2A 

19 N3254-002 WASHER 4,3 Zn 1   DIN9021 4,3 100HV A2K 

20 N3252-006 SHIM RING 6x12x0,5 A2 3   DIN988 6x12x0,5 A2 

21 N3250-007 WASHER 6,4 Zn 3   DIN125A 6,4 200HV A2A 

22 N3254-008 WASHER 6,4 Zn 6   DIN9021 6,4 100HV A2K 

23 N3250-005 WASHER 5,3 Zn 2   DIN125A 5,3 140HV A2A 

24 N3315-003 SPLIT PIN 1,6x12 Zn 1   DIN94 1,6x12 St A2A 

25 N3725-004 IRON WIRE 0,8 -   DIN177 0,8 1.0035 ZN 



CHAPTER 95 
OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 95-6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

26 N3611-101 T HANDLE YELLOW 1   SCHEMPP-HIRTH L11-0033 

27 N3745-002 THIMBLE 2,1-3,0 5   TOST 222300 

28 N3510-002 PRESSING CLIPS 2,4-2,6 6   TOST 217282 

29 N3720-001 STEEL ROPE 2,4 -   ISO2020-1 7x7 2,4 St VZ 

30 N4316-301 SLEEVE 3 2   FIX&FASTEN KTCC-3 

31 D90300016A GROUND WIRE 1    

32 D90300004B GROUND WIRE 1    

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

 



 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 

CHAPTER 95 
OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT 

 

 

Revision 6 WT9 Dynamic LSA Page 95-7 

Figure 95-10-03 Towing Equipment 



CHAPTER 95 
OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT 
 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
AS-IPC-01-000 

 
 

 

Page 95-8 WT9 Dynamic LSA Revision 6 

Item No. Cat. Part Number Description QTY From S/N To S/N Notice 

1 D951100110 LEFT REAR VIEW MIRROR 1    

2 D951000020 BOLT M6x50 2   ADAPTED 

3 D951000030 TAIL SKID METAL PLATE 1    

4 D951000090 BOLT M6x54 St 2   ADAPTED 

5 D95100300A CAMERA ASSEMBLY 1    

6 D95100500A CAMERA CONNECTION MODULE 1    

7 N3138-002 SCREW M5x12 Zn 2   DIN966H M5x12 4.8 A2K 

8 N3226-002 NUT M6 Zn 4   SCHEMPP-HIRTH L01-0638 

9 N3252-006 SHIM RING 6x12x0,5 A2 8   DIN988 6x12x0,5 A2 

10 N6120-001 RELEASE FOR AERO TOW 1    

11 N3137-001 SCREW 3x10 Zn 4   DIN7505A 3x10 St A2C 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

 


